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Mr. Amir Gholami Ocy 0 ¢ 2003

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

Department of Environmental Health nNVitor ne

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250 imental H ealth
Alameda, Califorma 94502-6577

RE: Former Exxon RAS #7-0238/2200 East 12" Street, Oakland California.

Dear Mr. Gholami:

Attached for your review and comment is a letter report entitled Well Installation Report, dated September 9, 2003, for the
above-referenced site. The report was prepared by Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERT) of Novato, California, and
details well installation activities at the subject site.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (925) 246-8747.

Sincerely,

Gene N. Ortega
Project Manager

Aftachment: ERT’s Well Installation Report, dated September 9, 2003.

ce: w/ attachment
Mr. Chuck Headlee, California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region
Me. Joseph A, Aldridge, Valero Energy Corporation

w/o attachmment
Mr, Rob A. Saur, Environmental Resolutions, Inc.



ERI ENVIRONMENTAL RESOLUTIONS, INC.
September 9, 2003
ERI 229312.R21
Mr. Gene N. Ortega Ak’meﬂg e
ExxonMobil Refining & Supply — Global Remediation ouﬂfy
25A Crescent Drive, #407 Ocr - 260
Pleasant Hill, California 94523 E 3
NVirop
e

Subject: Well Installation Report, Former Exxon Servﬁgcytﬂﬁﬂm-pﬁ& 2200 East 12™ Street,

Qakland, California.
Mr. Ortega:

At the request of ExxonMobil Oil Corporation (ExxonMobil), Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERI)
observed the installation of four dual-phase extraction (DPE) wells (DPE1 through DPE4) at the subject
site. The wells were instailed as part of a DPE remediation system to facilitate remediation of
hydrocarbon-impacted soil and groundwater beneath the site. The work was performed in accordance
with ERI's Corrective Action Plan (CAP) dated September 19, 2001, as approved by the Alameda
County Health Care Services (the County) in a letter dated April 3, 2003 (Attachment A).

BACKGROUND

The site is located on the southwestern comer of East 12 Street and 22™ Avenue in Oakland, California,
as shown on the Site Vicinity Map (Plate 1). The locations of the underground storage tanks (USTs),
dispenser islands, groundwater monitoring wells, and other sclect site features are shown on the
Generalized Site Plan (Plate 2).

According to information provided by ExxonMobil, Texaco operated a service station at this site until
1988. In October 1988, ownership of the station transferred from Texaco to ExxonMobil. ExxonMobil
operated a service station at the site from 1988 to 2000. In June 2000, ExxonMobil transferred the
ownership of the station to Valero Refining Company. The site is currently an operating Valero Station
and is in full working order.

FIELD WORK

Scope of Work

The purpose of the DPE well installation was to facilitate remediation of hydrocarbon-impacted
groundwater and soil beneath the site. The work was performed in accordance with ERI’s CAP, a site-
specific health and safety plan that was kept on site during field operations, and ERI’s field protocol
(Attachment B). ERI obtained well installation permits from the Alameda County Public Works
Department {the County) prior to perforing the field work. Copies of the permits are provided in
Attachment C.

73 Digital Drive, Suite 100, Novato, California 94949-5791 415-382-9105 (FAX 415-382-1856)
Lake Forest * Novato + Seattle
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Soil Borings

On June 4 and 5, 2003, ERI’s geologist observed Cascade Drilling, Inc. (Cascade) of Rancho Cordova,
California, drill four soil borings and install four dual-phase extraction wells (DPE1 through DPE4)
using a hollow-stem auger drill rig. DPE] through DPE4 were set to 20 feet below ground surface
{(bgs) with a screened interval from 5 to 20 feet bgs in a silty clay to sandy silty layer. The locations of
the dual-phase extraction wells are shown on Plate 2. A summary of well information is presented in
Table 1.

ERI’s geologist identified the soil samples collected from the borings using visual and manual methods,
and classified the samples according to the Unified Soil Classification System (USCS) (Attachment D).
Descriptions of the materials encountered are presented on the boring logs (Attachment D).

ERI submitted select soil samples from the borings to Test America Incorporated (Test America), a
California state-certified laboratory, under Chain-of-Custody protocol. Analytical laboratory reports and
Chain-of-Custody records are included in Attachment E. Select soil samples were analyzed for total
petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) using EPA Method 8015B; methyl tertiary butyl ether
(MTBE), and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) using EPA Method 8021B; and
fuel oxygenates and lead scavengers using EPA Method 8260B. Resulis of laboratory analysis of soil
samples are presented in Table 2.

Approximately 20 cubic yards of soil were generated during drilling activities, stockpiled, covered with
plastic sheeting, and temporarily stored on site pending disposal. ERI collected one composite soil
sample (four brass sleeves) from the stockpiled soil and submitted to Test America for analysis of
TPHg using EPA Method 8015; MTBE and BTEX using EPA Method 8021B; volatile organic
compounds (VOCs) using EPA Method 8260B; and total lead using EPA Method 6010B. Results of
laboratory analysis of stockpiled soil are presented in Table 2. The soil was transported to BFI in
Livermore, California, by Dillard Trucking Company (Dillard) of Byron, California, working under
direct contract to ExxonMobil. Disposal documentation is provided in Attachment F.

Rinsate water was stored on site in four 55-gallon drums pending disposal by ERI. At the request of
ExxonMobil, on July 1, 2003, ERI transportéed the water to Romic Environmental Technology (Romic)
in East Palo Alto, California. Disposal documentation is provided in Attachment F.

RESULTS

Constituent Distribution

Gasoline-range hydrocarbons (TPHg) were not present in detectable concentrations in the soil samples
collected during this investigation. MTBE was detected in all the samples collected (S-20-DPE1 through
S-20-DPEA4) at concentrations up to 2.36 milligrams per kilogram (mg/Kg). Benzene and total xylenes
were detected in samples collected from $-20-DPEIL and S-20-DPE3 at 0.0011, and 0.0033 mg/Kg
respectively. Select VOCs were detected in samples collected from S-20-DPE1, S-20-DPE2, and in the
composite stockpile sample SP1-1-(1-4) at concentrations up to 0.644 mg/Kg. Total lead (Pb) was
detected in the composite stockpile sample at a concentration of 7.83 mg/Kg.
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DOCUMENT DISTRIBUTION
ERI recommends copies of this report be forwarded to:

Mr. Amir Gholami

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Mr. Chuck Headlee

California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400

Oakland, California 94612

Mz Joseph A. Aldridge
Valero Energy Corporation
085 West Third Street
Hanford, California 93230

Please call Mr. Rob A. Saur, ERI’s project manager for the site, at (415) 382-9105 with any questions
regarding this report.

Sincerely,
Environmental Resolutions, Inc.

Gl

Jennifer Clark
Staff Scientist

John B. Bobbitt
R.G. 4313
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Attachments: Table 1: Well Information

Table 2; Analytical Laboratory Results of Soil Samples
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Plate 2: Generalized Site Plan

Attachment A:

Attachment B

Attachment C:
Attachment D:
Attachment E:
Attachment F:

Alameda County Health Care Services Approval Letter Dated
April 3, 2003

Field Protocol

Well Instaliation Permits

Unified Soil Classification System, Symbol Key, and Boring Logs
Laboratory Analysis Reports and Chain-of-Custody Records

Soil and Water Disposal Docurnentation



TABLE 1
WELL INFORMATION
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238
2200 East 12th Strest
Oakland, California
{Page 1 of 1)

Casing Djameter Measured Depth

Well Designation Date (inches) (foct) Screen Interval DTW
DPE1 6/5/2003 4 20 ft St0 20 fibgs NA
DPE2 6/4/2003 4 20 fi 50 20 fibps 15 #t
DPE3 6/4/2003 4 20 5in 20 ftbgs 15 ft
DPE4 6/5/2003 4 20 fi 5to 20 ftbps NA
Notes:

DPE1 = Dual-phase extraction well #1.

DTW Depth to watsr.

ft bgs Feet below ground surface.
NA = Not available,




TABLE 2
ANALYTICAL LABORATORY RESULTS OF SOIL SAMPLES
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238
2204 East 12th Street
QOakland, California
(Page 1 of 1}

Well ID # Sampling Sample Select
Dars Depth TPHg MTBE , B T E X Total Lead VOCs VOCs
(feet bgs) < mg/Kg >
5-20-DPEI 06/05/03 20 <5 2.03/2.36a 0.0011 <0,001 <0.001 <0.001 e b -
§-20-DPE2 06/04/03 20 <5 0.165/0.102a <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 - c -
5-20-DPE3 06/04/03 26 <5 0.089/0.0317a <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 0.0033 - ND -
5.20-DPE4 06/05/03 20 <5 0.047/0.0356a <0.001 <0.001 <0,001 <0.001 - ND -
SP1-1-(1-4) 06/05/03 - <5 0.261 0.0076/<0.002a 0.0041/<0.002a 0.1303/0.00482 . 0.079/0.0066a 7.83 - d
Notes:
TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using EPA Method 8015B.
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed using EPA Method 8621B.
Total Lead = Total lead anayzed using EPA Method 6010B.
Select VOCs = Select volatile organic compounds (fuel oxygenates and lead scavengers) analyzed using EPA Methgd 8260B.
VOCs = Volatile organic compounds (fuil suite) analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
< = Less than the stated laboratory reporting limit.
- = Not analyzed or measured.
bgs = Below ground surface,
mg/Kg = Milligrams per kilogram.
ND = Not detected.
a = Confirmed using EPA Method 8260B.
b = Tertiary butyl alcohol detected at 0.644 mg/Kg.
c = Tertiary buty! alcchel detected at 0.41 mg/Kp.
a = Acetone: 0.0501 mg/Kg; carbon disulfide: 0.00368 mpg/Kg; isopropylbenzene: 0.00219 mg/Kg; naphthalene: 0.0105 mg/Kg;

n-ropylbenzene: 0.00805 mg/Kg; 1,2,4-trimethylbenzene: 0.0061 mg/Kg; and 1,3,5-rrimethylbenzene: 0.00249 mg/Kg.




B . S S Y
P o S P
q#*‘

P

I D TageQuunls Copysight 1998 Db i, MEDOS S D T30\ G0 e BN il 15 e WEB

Q
XHRSE

=3k 2
- oy L - = [
>
- . k il L
A
i .--"lII = ]
& ) ; b
Y = = Py
¢ = =
o
e/ I

I'N 2293TOPO

EXPLANATION

1/2 -mile radius circle

* APPROXIMATE SCALE

e s " c—!

N o 0.5

SQURCE:
Modified from a map

provided by
Belarme 3-0 TopoQuads

1

SITE VICINITY MAP

FORMER EXXON SERVICE STATION 70238
2200 East 12th Street
Qakland, California

PROJECT NO.

2203




MWoOH

i ﬁOURCE:
Moditied fa0F: gy map
Morrow Surveying

BELI
.gll
_ MWBT
UPESy
e P L
4
e St MWHD
ao St
e 701 b -
ol = T2
~ G
MWBA
MWD '
&

APPROXIMATE SCALE

e —
0 60 120
FEET

=

FN: 220830005

EXPLANATION

MWBI
Groundwater Monitoring Well

DPE4
@ Dual-Phase Extraction Well

BN\ smmmosseNTAL

GENERALIZED SITE PLAN

FORMER EXXON SERVICE STATION 7-0238
2200 East 12th Street
Oakland, California

PROJECT NO.
2283

PLATE




ATTACHMENT A

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES
APPROVAL LETTER DATED APRIL 3, 2003



Ll ANVEDA CUUNILT

BEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

W APR G 8 2033 U
BY: e,

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

April 3, 2003 _ 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
{510) 567-6700

Mr. Gene Ortega FAX (510) 337-9335

ExxonMobil ©il Company
2300 Clayton Road, Suite 250
Concord, CA 94520

Dear Mr. Ortega:

Subject: Wong’s Exxon, R0O0000390, 2200 E.12™ sSt.0akland
CA 94606

Hi Paula:

I have reviewed the files regarding the above referenced
site. I have also left a message for your consultant
approving ERI's Corrective Action Plan Addendum (CAP
Addendum) concerning the above referenced site dated
February 14 2003. Per my phone call regarding ERI's
Corrective Action Plan Addendum (CAP Addendum) for Former
Exxon Service Station located at 2200 East 12th Street,
Oakland, California, dated February 14, 2003, has been
approved. You may proceed with the permitting process
necessary to install wells DPE1l through DPE4

Please call me at (510) 567-6876 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Amlr K. Gholaml, REHS
\Eazdrdous Materials Spec;allst

:Ms. Paula Sime, ERI, 73 Digital Drive,Suite 100,Novato
CA 94945-5791 -
. Drogos, A. Ghol:z—i



ATTACHMENT B
FIELD PROTOCOL




FIELD PROTOCOL

Site Safety Plan

Field work is performed by ERI personnel in accordance with a site safety plan (SSP) developed for the
site. The SSP describes the basic safety requirements for the subsurface investigation and the drilling
of soil borings at the work site. The SSP is applicable to personnel and subcontractors of ERL
Personnel at the site are informed of the contents of the SSP before work begins. A copy of the SSP is
kept at the work site and is available for reference by appropriate parties during the work. The ERI
geologist acts as the Site Safety Officer.

Soil Borings and Sampling

Prior to drilling of borings and construction of wells, ERI acquires necessary permits from the
appropriate agency(ies). ERI also contacts Underground Service Alert (USA) and a private utility
locator before drilling to help locate public utility lines at the site. ERI observes the driller hand-probe
and hand-auger boring locations to a depth of approximately 5 feet bgs and a diameter greater than the
soil boring diameter before drilling to reduce the risk of damaging underground structures.

Soil borings are drilled with a B-57 (or similar) drill rig equipped with 8-inch diameter, hollow-stem
augers. Auger flights and sampling equipment are steam-cleaned before use to minimize the possibility
of crosshole contamination. The rinsate is containerized and stored on site. ERI will coordinate with
ExxonMobil for appropriate recycling or disposal of the rinsate.

Drilling is performed under the observation of a field geologist, and the earth materials in the borings
are identified using visual and manual methods, and classified as drilling progresses using the Unified
Soil Classification System. Soil borings are drilled to approximately 10 to 15 feet below the uppermost
zone of saturation or 5 feet into any competent clay layer (aquitard) encountered beneath the water-
bearing zone. If an aquitard is encountered, the boring is terminated and backfilled with bentonite
before installing a groundwater monitoring well.

During drilling, soil samples are collected at 5-foot intervals, obvious changes in lithology, and just
above the groundwater surface. Samples are collected with a California-modified, split-spoon sampler
equipped with laboratory-cleaned brass sleeves. Samples are collected by advancing the auger to a
point just above the sampling depth and driving the sampler into the soil. The sampler is driven 18
inches with a standard 140-pound hammer repeatedly dropped 30 inches. The number of blows
required to drive the sampler each successive 6-inch interval is counted and recorded to give an
indication of soil consistency.

Soil samples are monitored with a photo-ionization detector (PID), which measures hydrocarbon
concentrations in the ambient air or headspace above the soil sample. Field instruments such as the
PID are useful for indicating relative levels of hydrocarbon vapors, but do not detect concentrations of
hydrocarbons with the same precision as laboratory analyses. The samples are labeled and placed in
iced storage for transport to the laboratory. Chain-of-Custody records are initiated by the geologist in
the field, updated throughout handling of the samples, and sent with the samples to the laboratory.
Copies of these records are in our report. Cuttings generated during drilling are placed on plastic
sheeting and covered and left at the site. ERI coordinates with ExxonMobil for the soil to either be
treated on site or removed to an appropriate recycling or disposal facility.




Dual-Phase Extraction Well Construction

Sparge wells are constructed in borings using thread-jointed, 4-inch inner diameter, Schedule 40
polyvinyl chloride (PVC) casing. No chemical cements, glues, or solvents are used in well
construction. The screened portion of each well consists of factory-perforated 4-inch diameter casing
with a screen size of 10-30 microns. Unperforated casing is installed from the top of each screen to the
ground surface. The annular space in the well is packed with number 2/16 sand to approximately [ to 2
feet above the slotted interval. A bentonite plug is added above the sand pack to prevent cement from
entering the well pack. The remaining annulus is backfilled to grade with a slurry of Portland cement.

The dual-phase extraction wells are protectéd with a traffic-rated steel utility box equipped with a
galvanized sheet steel skirt. The box has a watertight seal to protect against surface-water infiltration.
The design of this box discourages vandalism and reduces the possibility of accidental disturbance of
the well.



ATTACHMENT C

WELL INSTALLATION PERMITS
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ATTACHMENT D

UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM,
SYMBOL KEY, AND BORING LOGS




UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM

MAJOR DIVISIONS | LTR DESCRIPTION MAJOR DIVISIONS | LTR DESCRIPTION
cw Well-graded gravels or gravel sand ML Inorgenic silts and very fine—
mixtures, little or no fines grained sands, rock flour, milty
or clayey fine sands or clayey
GRAVEL | gP Poorly—graded gravels or gravel SILTS silts with slight plasticity
AND sand mixture, little or no fines AND e 5 e =
- organic clays of low medium
GRAVELLY Silty gravels, gravel-sand—clay CLAYS | 1, plasticity, gravelly clays, sandy
SOoILs | GM it LL<50
uress clays, silty clays, lean clays
Clayey gravels, gravel-sand-—clay Organic ailts and organic silt—
é:om% GC | smixtures GF]NE OL |claye of low plasticity
SOILS gy | Well-graded sands or gravelly SOILS MH mg:eﬁzshn";’f"@“’d ° andy
sands, little or no fines or gilty soils, elastic silis
SAND Poorly—graded sands or gravelly Sfﬁ'l]’)S Inorganic clays of high plast—
SP CH |jcity, tat cl
ANDY sands, little or no fines CLAYS y. fat clays
SAND LL>50 :
SOILS | M | silty sands, sand-silt mixtures OH g{mtyclaya of medium to high
SC | Clayey sands, sand-cley mixtures H]G}ﬂ'sYogg'G AHIC Pt E:ﬁ: ang cihisr hishly qreanic
WELL DESIGN
DEPTH THROUGH WHICH
SAND PACK
SAMPLER IS DRIVEN

RELATIVELY UNDISTURBED
SAMPLE

MISSED SAMPLE

GROUNDWATER LEVEL
SOIL. SAMPLE IN BORING

<] il A

OYM N PARTS PER MILLION

OBSERVED FROM FIRST WET

STATIC GROUNDWATER LEVEL

ORGANIC VAPOR METER READING

N

L
(LN

"
-
o

PHOTO-IONIZATION DETECTOR READING

PID IN PARTS PER MILLION

BENTONITE ANNULAR SEAL

NEAT CEMENT ANNULAR SEAL

BLANK PVC

MACHINE-SLOTTED PVC

SAMPLE NUMBER

BLOW/FT. REPRESENTS THE NUMBER OF BLOWS OF

A 140-POUND HAMMER FALLING 30 INCHES
TO DRIVE THE SAMPLER THROUGH THE LAST
12 INCHES OF AN 18-INCH PENETRATION.

DASHED LINE3 SEPARATING UNITS ON THE LOG
REPRESENT AFPROXIMATE BOUNDARIES ONLY.
ACTUAL BOUNDARIES MAY BE GRADUAL LOGS
REPRESENT SUBSURFACE CONDITIONZ AT THE
Bg]lfm[} LOCATION AT THE TIME OF DRILLING
ONLY.

PROJECT 2293

UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM
AND LOG OF BORINGS SYMBOL KEY

Appandix

Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238| D

2200 East 12th Street
Oakland, California




Project No:__2203  Boring: DPE1 Plate: 1 OF 1

" ens ﬁ:nmrn Site: _Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238  Date: 6/5/03
SOOI, e Drill Contractor:___Cascade
Sample Method: i Geologist:
Drill Rig: Hollow-stem auger Bore Hole Diameter: 10" Signature:
Location: 11 ft. so est o Registration:
island Logged by: Paula Sime

S <
-3
&éfu ' 3 d:ﬁ GEQLOGIC DESCRIPTION 5?{-‘
&)
ﬁ'e'&é"r? Q‘mﬂ‘f & -::."'r;’ &
et Borehole hand—cleared to 5'
] / | 7
L5 7 |19 ] H
151 [————1CL Silty Clay: Dark gray moist, very stiff —
1104 13| 261 HH = e
15 E—:—:—:—: Sandy Clay: Greenish gray, streaked with mh
18 ] light orange/brown, moist, very stiff. Sand is B o
o fine—grained and increases downward n &
154 5 ::::::::: Color changes to light orange/brown : ;
25|99 4 == - Gravely Sand: Well graded, light orange/brown 1
19 : B mottled with green, moist, contains black flecks, ]
et sub—angular. “Sand is coarse and sub—angular | ]
= Sandy Clay: Coarse, moist, very plastic | E
e L n
R 11 | Silty Sand: Fine grained with some coarse sand, =
204 15/ 81.9 ;, byl light orange/browt%, not plastic, black flecks and C E
%g S \ orange,/brown streaks ave &
Total depth = 21 feet |
Free Groundwater not encountered in borehole g
5
A
(75}
)
=
73}
i
g
b= ©
B
=2
=
2n
g
7
S
4, ERPEL
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7 -
JOEm S Sy ——
\ ENVROMRSTYT AL
A__ SN DY S Drill Contractor: _Cascade

A Project No.:__ 2293  Boring: DPE2 _ Plate: 1 OF 1
Site:__Former Fxxon Service Station 7—023 Date:_6/4/03

Sample Method: W= it— Gealogist;w
Drill Rig: Hollow-stem a Bore Hole Diameter: 10" Signature:

Location: : o tion buildi trance Registration:_} R.G. 4313

(perpendicular to building) Logged by: Paula Sime

GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION

&

<
Borehole hand—cleared to 4
/ Z
-5 %52) !lﬂ E::::::::: CL Silty Clay: Dark blackish brown, maoist, plastic E
29y = ] -
H0-4 11| 10 |
13 ML, Silty Sand: Light brown/yellow, moist, low = -5
19 plasticity.some orange/brown mottling, black E: o
gg streaks, sand is fine—grained B G
5 11| Y : Ho
15| 150 § P o o Sand with Gravel and Silt: Light orange/brown, ]
19 dELShE saturated, ;ravel is angular and well graded, -]
; gravel ~10%, silt ~15% | .
- B ['H]
it Sandy Clay: Light orange/brown, sand is = %
35| 5.5 -————4CL| medium—grained, plastic, wet, black mottling, u
on | i === poorly graded R g o
39 —— =] ¢ Cave 5
42 &
Total depth = 21 feet T
First groundwater encountered at 15 feet %
3
=
/3]
et
=
73]
i
b
- )
E
=
[
g2
0w
o
= o &
| FH: BEGILPES
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' ENVITONENTAL
Y REROLUTIONS, W,

Project No.:_ 2293  Boring:_ DPE3 Plate: 1 OF 1

Site:_ Former Exxon Service Statjon 7-0238 Date: 6/4/03

Drill Contractor: __ Cascade

Drill Rig: Hollow-stem aueer Bore Hole Diameter: _10'_Signature

boundary at north end of site

Logged by: Paula Sime

. Sample Method: _Split-spoon sampler Geologist:%
Location: 6 southeast of southern planter Registration:

&
- $
S5 88 5/8

GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION

a@@
oy

204

11
15

12
20

13
21
20

15
15
18

a0

20

80

81.9

e

| [P IR L P

| I M RO AL Bl I KN M |
(0 AT N R T el A |
| R o P Py Py N ) |

SC

Borehole hand-cleared to 5

Clayey Sand: Dark gray, medium-—grained, grades

downward into sandy clay, moist, plastic, light
\brown mottling

Sandy Clay: Light brown with blackish gray
mottling

N

| N

GC

Sandy Gravel with Clay: Wel, light orange/brown,
black mottling, gravel is sub—angular and well
raded, ~2°, gravel content decreases downward,
ecreases downward, fine—grained maeaterial is
slightly plastic

ML

N\

Sandy Silt: Sand is fine—grained, Light nr&ngte,-’

5 O A

black flecks and orange/brown mottling;

Cave

\ brown, moist, poorly graded, non-plastic, contains

Trace Clay

Total depth = 21 feet
First gproundwater encoundered at 15 feet

#3 . Grout: Portland 1. 11

Slot Size: _0.020 , Sand Size:

Casing Diameter; __ 4"




Project No.:_ 2283  BRoring: DPE4 Plate: 1 OF 1

"'f."m ﬁ:_ — Site:__Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238 Date: 8/5/03
- o MEROLUTIONS, BC. Drill Contractor:__ Cascade
Sample Method: Split—spoon sampler ~ Geologist:_John itt
Drill Rig: Hollow-stem auger Bore Hole Diameter: 10" Signature: s JLH:#‘
Location: 18' south of the edge of the west pump island Registra“nn-‘
and 27 ° west of the edge of the east pump island Logged by: Paula Sime
=

&

g
&5 /6

GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION

4‘.

.
g

] Borehole hand-cleared to 5
Ban %
F———4CL Silty Clay: Dark greenish gray, moist i
L5 7 [ 52 ] | . H
13 = Very stiff, very plastic when wetted, dark gray =
15 :.:.:.“_‘: with greenish gray mottling B Sud
104 12| 74.9 === u !
15 = Silty Sand with Clay: Fine—grained, light - 5
20 - orange/brown, moist, poorly graded, somewhat 5 =
gy plastic, black/gray blotches and flecks, ~5% o &
et coarse sub-rounded sand S
T - T|SM ]
154 15 -4 e
167 15 66.8 -~ Clay content decreasing downward i #
23 . : =8 : L ] Z.
o B &
- - . . - N
- Clay content increasing o n
20 12? 1.7 GC Sandy Gravel with Clay: Sand is coarse, light ] 2
95 \ orange/brown, sand and gravel are sub-—angular, Cave o
clay iz moderately plastic 0
Total depth = 2t feet
Saturated sediments not encountered; groundwater
- in hole after 10 minutes B
2
&
42
=
%)
i
@
e}
== @
g
2
&
g
5
/]
o
L o L]
| Y L




ATTACHMENT E

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORTS
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS



estd

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

erica

6/18/03

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876
PAULA SIME

73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100
NOVATD, CA 94949

2960 Fostex CREIGHTON DRIVE = NASHYILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-D960 + §15-726-3404 Fax '

This report includes the analytical certificates of analysis for all

samples listed below. These samples relate to your project identified

below:

BY:

g

Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238
Project Number:
Laboratory Project Number: 335124.

An executed copy of the chain of custody, the

project guality

control data, and the sample receipt form are also included as an

addendum to thig report. If you have any questions relating to this

analytical report, please contact your Laboratory Praject Manager

at 1-BOD-7€5-09%B0.

Bample Tdentification

§5-20-DPE1
5-20-DPE2
5-20-DPE3
E£-20-DPE4

Page 1

Labh Number Collection Date

03-ABITO6
03-AB9707
43-A89708
03-h89709

www lestamericainc.com

&/ 5/013
6/ 4703
6/ afo3
&/ s5/02

TestAmerico Anolytical Testing Corporation | TeslAmerica Drifling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation




Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster CrriGuTar DRive » NasuviLLE, TENNESSES 37204
BOG-TH5-0880 + 615-726-3404 Fax

Page 2

Sample Identificarion Labk Number Collectian Date

These results relate only to the items tested.

This report shall not be reproduced except in full and with
permission of the laboratory.

Report Approved By: éi::i_ 2 port Date: 6/18/03

A
Paul E. Lane, Jr., Lab Director Gail b._Lage, Technical .Sery
Michael H. Dunn, M.S., Technical Director Glenn L. Norton, Technical Serv.
Johnny A. Mitchell, Dir. Technical Serwv. Kelly 8. Comstock, Technical Serv.
Eric 8. Smith, Assistant Technical Director Pamela A. Langford, Technical Serv,

Roxanne L. Connor, Technical Services

Laboratory Certification Number: 01168CA

www lestamericaing.com

TesiAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corperation




Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORFPORATION

2960 FosTer GREIGHTON DRIVE = NasuviLLE, TENNESSEE 37204
BUD-765-0080 « 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAY, REPORT

ERT - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 03-A89706
PAULA SIME : Sample ID: S-20-DPEL
73 DIGITAL, DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Soil
NOVATO, CA 94949 Site ID: 7-0238

Date Collected: 6/ 5/03
Project: Time Collected: 11:28
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238 Date Received: 6/10/03
Sampler: PAULA SIME Time Received: 8:00

Page: 1

Report Dil analysis BRnalysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Fackor Date Time Analyst Methad Batch

*GENERAL CHEMISTRY PARAMRTERS*
% Dry Weight B5.9 % 1 6/11/03 M. Ricke CLP 5136

*ORGANIC PARAMETERS

Renzene 0.a011 ng/kg 0,001 1 6/12/03 10:47 J. Redmond B£021B 5009
Ethylbenzene ND mg/kg 0.001 1 6/12/03 10:47 J. Redmond BO21B 5002
Toluene ND mg/kyg D.DOL 1 6/12/03 10:47 J. Redmond 8021B 5009
Xylenes, total ND mg/kg 0.001 1 6/12/03 10;47 J. Redmond 8021B 5902
MTEE 2.03 mg/kg 6_252 50 6/13/031 13:23 J. Redmond 8021RB B574
TPH {Gasoline Range} ND mg/ky 5 1 6/12/03 10:a7 J. Redmond #0158 5009
*VOLATILE ORGANICS+*

Ethyl-t-butylether ND mng/kg 0.D02 1 6/17/03 1l4:41 J. Adams B260B 1062
Methyl-t-amyl ekbher ND mg/kg 0.002 3 6/17/03 14:41 J, Adams B8260B 1062
Tertiary butyl alcohel 0644 my/kg 0.0502 1 &6/17/03 14:412 J. Adams B2E0OB 1062
1,2-Dibromoethane ND ng/kg 0.00201 1 6/17/03 14:41 J. Adams E260B 1062
1,2-bichloroethane ND my kg [T ) 1 6/17/03 14:41 J. Adams B260B 1062
Methyl-t-butyl ether 2.36 ag/kg 0.1 50 6/18/p3  9:44 J. adams 82608 1827
Diiscpropyl ether ND ng/kg 0.01 1 6/17/03 14:41 J. Rdams 82608 1062

Sample report continued .

www, lestomericainc.com

TestAmerica Analyticol Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TesiAmerica Air Emission Corporalion



Test/xmerica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Faster CrREIGHTON DRive » NasHYILE, TEnNgssse 37204
800-765-0980 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 03-A89706
Sample ID: S-20-DPE1l
Project:

Page 2
Bample Extraction Data
WE/Vol
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method
Volatile Organics 4.98 g 5.0 ml §/11/03 S:25 J. Hunter 5035
BTX Prep 4,97 g 5.0 ml &/ 5/b3 11:28 J. Redmond 5035
Surrcgate % Recovery Target Range
UST surr-Trifluorctoluens 89, &5, - 11%,
VOR Surr 1,2-DRCA-d4 111, 56. -~ 139.
VOR Surr Toluene-da 98 . 7l. - 127,
VOA Surr, 4-BFB 98, &€0. -~ 141.
VOA Surr, DBFM 112. ) 67, - 126.

LABORATORY COMMENTS :
NI = Mot detected at the report limit.
B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.
J = Bstimated Value below Report Limit.
E = Estimated value above the calibration limit of the instrumenat.
¥ = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.
All results reported on a wet weight basig.

Received in bhrass tube.

End of Sample Report.

www. lestomericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerico Orilting Corporation 1 TestAmerica Air Emissian Corporation



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster CreicrToN Drive * Naseviae, TeEnsessee 37204
BOU-765-0980 + 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 03-A89707
PAULA SIME Sample ID: S5-20-DPE2
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Soil
NOVATO, CA 94949 Site ID: 7-0238

: Date Collected: 6/ 4/03
Project: Time Collected: 12:18
PYoject Name: EXXONMOBIL, 7-0238 Date Received: 6/10/03
Sampler: PAULA SIME Time Received: 8:00

Page: 1
Repork Dil hnalysis Analysis
hnalyte Result TUnitg Limik Factoer pate Time Analyst Method Batch

*GENERAL CHEMISTRY PARAMETERS*
¥ Dry Weight 77.1 % 1 &6/11/0a M. Ricke CLP 5127

*ORGANIC PARAMETERSY

Benzene ND ng/kg a,001 1 6/12/03 1t:1% J. Redmond BOZ21B 5009
Ethylbenzene ND mg/kg 0.001 1 €/12/03 11:19 J. Redmond BOZ1B 5009
Toluene ND mgfkg 0.001 1 6/12/03 11:18 J. Redmond 8021B 50039
Xylenes, total KD mg/kg o.p01 1 6/12/03 11:19 J. Redmond 8021B soo3a
MTBE 0.165 mg Sy 0.005 1 6f12/03 11:19 J. Redmond BHD21B 5009
TPE [(Gagoline Range) MD mg/kg 5 1 6/12/03 11:19 J. Redmond 8015B 5009
+*VOLATILE ORGANICS*

Ethyl-t-bhucylether ND mg/kg 0,002 1 6/17/01 15:11 Jd. Adams B260B 1062
Methyl-t-amyl ether ND mg/kg b.oo2 1 6/17/03 15:11 J. Adams 82608 1062
Tertiary butyl alechol 0.41 mg/ky 0.0502 1 6/17/03 1&:11 J. Adams E26D8 1062
1,2-Dibromoethane ND ng/kg 000201 1 6/17/03 15:11 J. Adams 82608 i062
1, z-Dichleroethane ND ng/kg 0. 002 1 6/17/03 1S:11  J, Adams B260B 1062
Methyl-t-butyl ether 0.102 mg/kg ¢.002 1 5/17/03 15:11 J. Adams B260B 1062
Diisopropyl ether ND mg/kg 0.01 1 6/17/03 15:11 J. Adams B260B 1062

Sample report continued .

www. ieslomericainc.com

TestAmerico Analyticol Testing Corparation | TestAmerica Driliing Corparalion | TestAmerica Air Emission Corpoeralion



Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Fosrer CREIGHTON Dxive = NasnviuLg, TENNesser 37204
800-765-0980 + 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 03-A89707
Sample ID: S-20-DPEZ

Project:
Page 2
Samplé Extraction Data
Wt /vol
ATAMeLEer Extracted Extract Vel Date Time Analyst Method
volatile Organics 4.98 g 5.0 mi §/11/02 9:45 J. Hunter 5035
BTX Prep 4.89 g 5.0 ml 6/ 4/03 12:18 J. Redmond 5035
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
UST surr-Trifluorotoluene ay. 65. - 118,
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-dd 1l5., 58, - 139,
VOA Surr Toluene-dB 100. T1. - 127.
VOA Surr, 4-BFB 99. 60. - 141.
VOA Surr, DBFM 108, €7, - 126.

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit.
= Analyte was detected in the method blank.
= Estimated Value below Report Limit.
= Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
= Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.
All results reported on a wet weight basis.

= m oy @

Received in brass tube.

End of Sample Report.

www. testamericoinc.com

TestAmerica Anolytical Testing Carporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporalion



erica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2060 Foster Gretcnton DRIVE » NASHYILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 + 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 03-A89708
PAULA SIME Sample ID: S-20-DPE3
73 DIGITAIL. DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Soil
NOVATO, CA 94949 Site ID: 7-0238

- Date Collected: &/ 4/03
Project: Time Collected: 14:45
Project Namé: EXXONMOBIL, 7-0238 Date Received: 6/10/03
Sampler: PAULA SIME Time Received: 8:00

Page: 1
Report Dil Analysis BAnalysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*GENERAL CHEMISTRY PARAMETERS+
% Dry Weight 831.5 ¥ 1 6/11/03 M. Ricke CLP 5137

*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*

Benzene ND mg/kg 0.001 1 6/12/03 11:5D J. Redmond BO21B 5009
Ethylbenzene ND mg/kg D.001 1 6/12/03 11:50 °© J. Redmond B8021R 5009
Toluene WD mg/kg 0.001 1 6/12/03 11:50 J. Redmond 80218 5009
Xylenes, total 0.0033 ny/kg c.001 1 €/t2/03 11:50 J. Redmond 8021B 5009
MTBE ¢.089 ng/ky 0,005 1 6/12/03 11:50¢ J. Bedmond B8021B 5009
TPH (Gasoline Range) ND ' ng/kg g 1 6/12f03 11;50 J., Redmond 8015B 5009
*VOLATILE ORGANICS*

Ethyl-t-butylether ND mg/ kg 0.D002 1 6/18/03 10:45 J. Adams 8260B 1827
Methyl-t-amyl ether ND wg/kg 0.002 1 5/18/03 1D:as J. hdams B260B 1g27
Tertiary butyl alcohol WD ng/kg 0.0496 1 &6/18/03 10:45 J. Rhdams B2H 0B 1627
1,2-pibromoethane ND mg/Xg ¢.00198 1 &/18/03 10:45. J. Adams §260B 1827
1,2-Bichloroethane ND mey/ kg 0,002 1 6/18/03 1p:a5 J. Adams 8260B 1827
Methyl-t-butyl ether b.06317 mg kg p.0g2 1 6/18/03 16¢:45 J. Adams 8260B 1827
Diisopropyl ether Rb wg/kg 0.009% 1 6/18/03 10:45 J. hdams 8260B 1827

Sample report contipued .

www. lestamericoinc.com

TestAmerica Analyticol Testing Corporotion | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TesiAmerica Air Emission Carporation



Test{\merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTer CREIGHTON Drive * NasuvitLE, TENNEsSEE 37204
B800-765-0980 - 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 03-A89708
Sample ID: S-20-DPE3
Project:

Fage 2
Sample Extraction Data
HE/vol .
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method
Volatile Organics 5,04 g .0 mk 6§/11/03  39:50 J. Hunter 5035
BTX Prep 4.99 g 5.0 ml &/ 4703 14:45 J. Redmond 5035
Surrogate ¥ Recovery Target Range
UST surr-Trifluoroctoluene 85. 65. - 119,
VOA Surry 1,2-DCh-d4 126. 58. - 1339,
VOA Surr Toluene-d8 oB. Ti. - 127,
VOB Surr, 4-BFB 99 60. - 141,
VOA Surr, DBFM . 1r7, 67, - 126.

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
= Not debected at the repert limit.

= Estimated value below Report Limit.

= Estimated Value above the calibraticn limit of the instrument.

WD
E = Analyte was detected in the method blank.
J
B
#

= Recovery cutside Laborabory historical or method prescribed limits.

All results reported cn a wet weight bagsis.

Received in brass tube.

End of Eample Reportk.

www {estamericainc.com
TestAmerico Anolytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Prilling Corporation | TesiAmerica Air Emission Corparaiion



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2860 FosTer CReGHTon DRivE « NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
BOO-765-0080 = 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Sample report centinued .

www. lesiamericaing.com

TestAmerica Analytical Yesting Corparation | TestAmerico Drilling Corporalion | TeslAmerico Air Emission Carporation

ERT - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 03-A89709

PAULA SIME Sample ID: $-20-DPE4

73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Soil

NOVATO, CA 94%49 Site ID: 7-0238
- Date Collected: &/ 5/03

Project: Time Collected: 10:08

PTG edt Nane: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238 Date Received: 6/10/03
Sampler: PAULA SIME Time Received: 8:00
Page: 1
Report Dil Analysis Analysis )

hnalyte Result Unics Limit Facteor Date Time Analyst Metheod Batch
*CENERAL CHEMISTRY PARAMETERS+
¥ Dry wWeight B4.B % 1 §/11/p3 M. Ricke CLP 5137
' *ORGANIC PRRAMETERS*
Benzene ND mg/kg 0.00) 1 6/12/03 10:16 J. Redmond 80218 5009
Ethylbenzene ND mg/kg ¢.001 L 6/12/03 10:16 J. Redmond 8021B s609
Toluene ND mg/ kg 0.001 1 §/12/03 10:16 J. Redmond BD21B 5009
Xylenes, total ND mg/kg 0.001 1 §/12/03 10:16 J. Redmond B021B 5009
MTBE 0.047 mg/ky 0.005 1 6€/12/03 10:16 . Redmond B021B 5009
Teu {Gasoline Rangel ) " mg/kg 5 1 6/12/p3 10:16 J. Redmond BOLSH 5009
*VOLATILE ORGAMICS*
Ethyl-t-butylether p g /ky 0.002 1 6/18/03 11:15 J. Adams EZ608 1827
Methyl -t-amyl ether ND ma/kg a.002 1 6/18/03 11:15 J. hdams 8260 1827
Tertiary butyl alcohol ND mg/kg 0.0503 1 6/18/03 11:15 J. Adams 8260D 1827
1, 2-bibromoethans ND ng/kg 0.00201 1 6/18/p3 11:15 J. Adams 8260E 1827
1,2-Dichlorpethane ND mg/ ke p.0o2 1 6§/18/02 11:18 . Adams 82608 1827
Methyl-t-butyl ether 6.0356 mg/kg 0.002 1 6/18/03 11:)5 J. Adams 92608 1827
Diisopropyl ether ND mg/kg 2.0101 1 6/28/03 11:15 J, Adams B260E 1827



Test/\merica

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTEr CREIGRTON DRIVE = NASHVILLE, TERNRSSEE 3720H
B0OO-765-0980 = 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 03-AB9709
Sample Ib: S5-20-DPE4
Project:

Page 2
Sample Extraction Data
Wt /vol
Parameter Extracted Extrack Vol Date Time Analyst Method
Volatile Organics 4.97 g 5.0 ml 6/11/03 9:585 J. Hunter 5035
BTX Prep 5.22 g 5.0 ml 6/ 5/03 10:05 J. Redmond 5035
Surrogate ¥ Recovery Target Range
UST surr-Trifluorotcluens BE. 65. - 11%.
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 105. 58. - 1318,
VOA Surr Toluene-df 8E. 7L. - 137,
VOA Surr, 4-BFB 9% 60. - 141.
VOR Suxr, DBFM 98. 67. - 126.

LABORATORY COMMENTS :
ND = Nobt detected at the report limit,
= Analyte was detected in the method blank.
= Estimated Value below Repart Limit.

= Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

F* m b W
I

= Recovery ocutside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.
a1l results reported on a wet weight basls.

Received in brass tube,

End of Sample Report.

www leslomericainc.com

TestAmerice Anaiyticol Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Dritling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation



est/America

AMNALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2860 Fostek CREIGHTON DRIVE » NasnviLLe. TENNESSEE 37204
AN0-TG5-0980 + 615-726-3404 Fax

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project Number:

Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238
Page: 1

Laboratory Receipt Date: 6/10/03

Matrix Spike Recovery
Hote: If Blank is referenced as the sample spiked, insufficient volume was received For the defined analytical batch for
MS/MSD analysis on an true sample matrix. Laboratory reagent water was used for QC purposes.
Analyte units orig, Vval. MS Val Spike Cone  Recovery Targek Range Q.C. Batch Spike Sample

**UST ANALYSIS#+

Benzene ) my /Ky < 0.0010 0,0428 0.0500 86 42. - 1s40. 5009 43-ag9B14
Toluene mg/kyg < 0.0010 0.0423 0.0500 ES 34, - 149, 5009 blank
Ethylbenzene ng/kg < 0,0010 0.0429 0.0500 g6 1. - 154. 5009 03-a89a14
Xylenes, cotal my /g < D.oD1D 0.0855 ¢. 1060 a6 55, - 142, 5009 03-389814
MTIBE mg/kg < 0.00S 0.047 0.050 94 36. - 151. 5009 03-289814
TPH (Gasoline Range) mg/kg < 5.00 9.95 10.0 100 70. - 134. 5009  blank
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-da % Rec 134 5B. - 11319, 1062

VOR Surr 1,2-DCA-da % Rec 134 58, - 139. 1827

VOA Surr Teluene-ds ¥ Rec 106 71. - 127. 1062

VOA Surr Toluene-ds % Rec 106 71. - 127. 1827

VOA durr, 4-BFB % Rec 112 60, - 141, 1062

VOA Surr, 4-BFE % Rec ) 112 60, - 141. 1827

VoA Surr, DBFM ¥ Rec 125 67. - 126. ) 1062

VOA Surr, DEFM t Rec 12s 67, - 126, 1827

Matrix Spike Duplicate

Analyte units grig. val. buplicate RPD Limit Q.C. Batch

*+UST PARPMETERS*+

Benzene ng/kg 0.0428 0,0340 22.92 an. 5409
Toluene mg/kg 0.0423 0.033% 22.05 35. 5009
Ethylbenzene mg/kg 0.0429 0.0337 24.02 ar. 5009
¥ylenes, total mg/kg 0.08B55 0.DE67 24.7D 47. 5009
MTBE mg /g 0.047 0.04D 16.09 LY 5009
TPFH (Gasoline Range} rg/kqg 9.55 9.37 6.00 T 24, EDQ9

Project QC continued

www festamericainc.com

TeslAmerica Analylical Testing Corparation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporalion | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporatian



Test/\merica

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2060 Foster CruiouToN DrivE » Nasmviune, Texnessee 37204
BON-765-0980 « 615-726-3404 Fax

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project Number:

Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238
Page: 2

Laboratory Receipt Date: 6/10/03

VOR Sury 1,2-DCA-d4 ¥ Rec B3, 1062
TOE Burt 1, 2-DCA-dd Y RET BT calsas
VoA Surr Toluene-dB ¥ Rec 110. 1062
Y0A Surr Toluene-dsé % Rec 110. 1827
VOA Sury, 4-BFB %t Rec 100, 1062
V(OA Bury, 4-BFB % Rec 100. 1827
VOA Surr, DBFM %t Rec 71. 1062
V0A Surr, DBFM % Rec 71, 1827

Laboratory Control Data

Analyte units Known Val. Analyzed val % Recovery Target Range ¢.C. Batch

*+[IST PARAMETERS**

Benzene mg/kyg 0.1000 0.0948 g5 71 - 132 5009
Toluene mg/kg d.1000 0.0938 94 68 - 129 5009
Ethylbenzene my/kg 9.1000 ©.1943 94 71 - 131 5009
Xylenes, total mg/kg a.2000 0.1857 93 66 - 131 5009
MTHE g/ ky 0.100 0.093 93 56 -~ 140 5009
MTBE mg/kg a.100 0.094 94 56 - 140 B574
TPH (Gasoline Range) mg/kg 0.0 3.95 100 ap - 127 5009

Laboratory Contrel Data

Anaiyte units Known Val. Analyzed Val % Recovery Target Range 0©.C. Bakch

*+VDA PARAMETERS**

Ethyl-tc-butylether mg/kg 00,0500 0.0545 109 49 - 147 1062
Ethyl-t-butylether mg /g 0.0500 0.0644 129 a3 - 147 1927
Methyl-t-amyl ether mg /Ky 0.9500 0.0564 101 59 - 147 1062
Methyl-L-amyl ether ny/Kg 0.0500 £.0624 125 59 - 147 1827
Tertiary butyl alechol ng/kg 0.500 0.465 o3 36 - 167 1062
Tertiary butyl zlcohol mg/kg 0.500 0.673 135 36 - 167 1827
1, 2-pibromoethane mg/kg 0.0500 0.0541 104 71 - 131 1062

Project QC continued . .

www.lestiamericainc. com

TestArmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerico Air Emission Corporation



est/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2060 FosteEr CREIGNTON DRIVE » NasnviuLe, TENNESsER 37204
B00-TE5-0980 » 615-726-3404 Fax

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project Number:

Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238
Page: 3

Laboratory Receipt Date: 6/10/03

Laboratory Control Pata

Analyte unics Known Val. Analyzed val % Recovery Target Range {.C. Batch

1, 2-Dibromoethane ng/kg 0.0500 ¢.0632 126 7t - 131 1827

1,z-Pichloroethane ng/kg 0.0500 a.4a557 111 57 - 142 1062

1,2-pichloroecthane mg/kg D.0500 0.0625 125 57 - 142 1827

Methyl-t-butyl ether my kg ' 0.0500 D_DSTH 115 58 -~ 142 1062

Methyl-t-butyl ether mg/kg 6.a5040 0.0685 137 58 - 142 1827

Diisopropyl ether ng/kg 0.0500 0.0564 113 60 -~ 142 1062

Diisopropyl ether mg/kg 0.0500 0.0628 126 60 - 142 1827

VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 E Rec 105 56 - 1319 1062

VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 * Rec 115 58 - 139 1827

VOA Surr Toaluene-g4i % Rec 103 71 - 127 1062

VOR Surr Toluene-da ¥ Rec 101 71 - 127 1827

VoA Surr, 4-BFE % Rec 99 60 - 141 1062

VOR Surr, 4-BFB % Rec I01 60 - 141 1827

VOR Surr, DBFM % Rec 108 £7 - 1286 1962

VOA Surr, DEFM ¥ Rec ’ 108 §7 - 126 1827

Blank Daka

Bnalyte Blank Value Units Q.C. Bateh Date Analyzed Time Analyzed
*+UST PARAMETERS*+

Benzene < 0.0010 mg/ky 5005 §/11/03 14:03

Toluene . < 8.0010 w®mg/kg 5009 © osf11fv3 14:D3

Ethylbenzene < 0.0010 mg/kg 5003 6/11/03 14:03

Xylengs, total < p.00l0 mg/kg 5009 6/11/p1 14:02

MTEBE s 0.005 mg/kg 50089 §/11/03 14:02

MTBE < D.0DS mg/kg 8574 6§/13/03 10:49

TPH (Gascline Range} < 5,00 mg/kyg 5009 6/11/03 14:03

Prejece QC contcinued . . .

www.lestamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation [ TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation



Test/A\merica

ANALYTICALTESTING CORPORATION

2860 Foster GRE1GHTON DRIve  NaSwviLLE. TENNESSEE 37204
8O0-765-0980 = 615-726-3404 Fax

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project Number:

Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238
Page: 4

Laboratory Receipt Date: 6/10/03

Blank bata
Analyte Blank Vvalue Units Q.C., Batch Date Analyzed Time Analyzed
*+UST PARAMETERY**
UST surr-Trifluorotoluene 86. ¥ Recovery 5009 6/11/03 14:03
UST surr-Trifluorotoluene 89 ¥ Recovery 8574 6€/13/03 10:49
Blank Data
Analyte Blank Value Unikts ¢.C. Batch Date Analyzed Time Analyzed
+*+YOA PARAMETERS*+
Ethyl-t-butylether < 0.0003 mg/kg 1062 6/17/03 131:39
Ethyl-t-butylether < 0.0003 mg/kg 1827 &6/18/03 8:14
Methyl-t-anyl ether < §.0005 mg/Eg 1062 6/17/03 11:38
Methyl-t-amyl ether < 0.0005 mg/Kyg 1827 6/18/03 B8:14
Tertiary butyl alcchol < 0.0249 mg/kg 1062 6/17/03 11:39
Tertiary butyl alcehol < 00249  mg/ky 1827 5/1B/03 8:14
1,2-Dibromoechane < 0,00060 mg/kg 1062 6Lt/ 63 11:39
1,2-Dibromoethane < 0.40060 mg/ky 1827 5}‘13/03 B:14
1,2-pichlorcethane < 0.000¢ mg/kg 1062 &/11/03 11;39
1,2-Dichloroethane < 0.0004  mg/kg 1827 6/18/03 B:14
Methyl-t-butyl ether < 0.0006 mg/kg 1062 6/17/03 11:39
Methyl-t-butyl ether < 0.0006 mg/kg 1827 6/18/03 8:14
Diigsopropyl ether < D,0006 ng/kg 1062 5/17/03 11:39
Diiscpropyl ether < 0.00DE  mg/kg 1927 6f18/01 8:14
VOA Surr 1,2-DCR-d4 138, % Rec 1062 6/17/03 11:39
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 129. ¥ Rec 1827 §/18/03 8:14
VoA Surr Toluene-dg 96 . % Rec 1062 6/17/p3 11:39
VoL Surr Toluene-de 23, % Rec 1827 6/18/03 8:14
VOA Surr, 4-BFB 100, % Rec 1062 &/17/03 11:3%
VOA Surr, 4~BFB 102, % Reg 1827 6/18/03 8:14

Project QC continued

www. testamericainc.com
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Test/America

AMNALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2060 Foster CREIGHTOR DRIVE = NASWVILLE, TEKNESSEE 37204
B00-765-0880 + 615-726-3404 Fax

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project Number:

Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238
Page: 5

Laboratory Receipt Date: 6/10/03

Blank Daka
Analyte Blank Value nits 0.C. Batch Analysis Date Analysis Time
VOR Surr, LBFM 119, % Rec 1062 6/17/03 11:3%
VDA Surr, DBFM 1i1. % Rec 1827 6/18/03 8:14

# = Value outside Laboratory historieal or method prescribed QC limits.

End of Report for Project 335124

www._ lestamericainc.cam

TestAmerica Anolyticel Testing Corporatien | TestAmerica Drilling Corporotios | TesitAmerica Air Emission Corporation
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COOLER RECEIPT FORM B

Client: ERT

Cooler Received On:_6/10/03 And Opened On:_6/10/03 By: Shawn Gracey

[l (e
pZd

(Signature)’
1. Temperature of Cooler when opened ! [ ! (p Degrees Celsius
2. Were custody seals on outside of cooler?.......ccooiiinreiiiiimnnniennnnnnnnin, L WNO...NA
a. If yes, how many, what kind and where: acleide)
3. Were custody seals on containers and intact?............ccoviriivisniinincnnn i . YES..NA
4. Were the seals intact, signed, and dated correctly?.......civirimrinnnininnans L NO...NA
5. Were custody papers inside cooler?.........coviiiiinirnincnninenenin, @ «NO...NA
6. Were custody papers properly filled out (ink,signed,etc)?......ccceiarvencnans @ +NO...NA
7. Did you sign the custody papers in the appropriate place?....................; «NO...NA
8. What Kind of packing material used? B Peanuis Vermiculite 0@- None
9. Was sufficient ice used (if appropriate)?.....................’...........; ............... YES.NA
10. Did all bottles arrive in good condifion( unbroken)?......cvceniiiirianans ;...@...NO...NA
11, Were all botile labels complete (#,date,signed,pres,etc)?.....ccceveiicrieneen @)..NO...NA
12. Did all bottle labels and tags agree with custody papers?....cccoiccivininans @f.NO...NA
13. Were correct bottles used for the analysis requested? . ...ooieenennnanne, @..NO...NA
14. a. Were VOA vials recelved?......ovvviiiniennoinn s YES.@_@NA
b. Was there any observable head space present in any VOA vial?.........NO...YES@
15. Was suﬂiciéut amount of sample sent in each bottle?.......ccccovveririinnes @Sr./—.vNO...NA
16. Were correct preservatives used?.......viciiiisninvinriiemmermmamerc s ieasssan YES...NO. (@ .
If not, record standard IID of preservative used here
17. Was residual chlorine present?.........cccoiveiriiimiisiisrirrenoncsiicicinnnann s NO...YES@

ached for resolution of non-conformance:

urs Velocity Airborne Route Off-street Misc.

Cooler Receipt Form L¥1 3/6/03



Test/America

T COKPEDTRATED

Sample NonConformance/COC Revision Form

Initiated by: Sgracey -Phone: NC Closed %)
i : ERI

client Name R SampleRange: . Date Closed 6/10/2003

Client contact: PAULA SIME sSDG:

client account: 3876 Analyst: 219 335 1 24

Date Created: 6/10/2003 ) Supervisor:

NC #: NC Type: NC Analytical 1
Process; Temperature Upon Receipt? Corrected By: LEAH KLINGENS
Action:  Correcled action not chosen Closed: Lklingensmith

Comments: Comment added by: Sgracey on 6/10/2003 3:47:38 PM
< e = o e e N G- ClOS R G With-OUE cOmMmeRts—-- U it o i emn mam e e e s e P et 4+ St o4 e i, e e =

T Ty

Comment added by: Lklingensmith on 6/10/2003 11:11:15 AM
Confinue with the analysis

Rk kAT RNIRE

Comment added by: Lklingensmith on 6/10/2003 11:11:06 AM
Disregard comment @ 10:49

Aeled kR

Comment added by: Lklingensmith on 6/10/2003 10:49:39 AM
Per the client, do not analyze. Roy Stambaugh 6-6-03 @ 0920.

HREEARARREERR

Comment added by: Lklingensmith on 6/10/2003 10 47:29 AM

7365 .
Added Without Comments
Page 1 of 1 GM/2003 3:18:24 PM NG # 576
Interhal Nonconformance / TSE-1 Revised 4-18-03

Pracesses / System Failures Form



- - - - .

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD Page _1__of 2
. Consultant Name: Environmental Resolutions, Inc. ExxohMobil Engineer Gene N. Ortega
TeSt'Z Xme]:lugan Address: 73 Digital Drive, Suite 100 Teéephone Nurnber (925) 246-8747
(615) 726-0177 33 5 1 2 4 Gity/State/Zip: Novato, California 94949 Account #: 3876
Nashville Division Project Manager Paula Sime : PO #: 4503003541
2960 Foster Creighton relephone Number: (415) 382-4324 5 Facitity ID # 70238
Nashville, TN 37204 ‘ ERI Job Number: 228312X . Global ID# T0600101343
. Samplar Name: (Print) (’Aum Sipe Site Address 2200 East 12th Street
E}Kon Mobsil Sampler Signature: %%ﬂ | City, State ZIp Oakland, California
TAT PROVIDE: Special Instructions: ! Matrix Analyze For:
[ 24 hour [ 72 hour EDFReport | OXYgenates include: TAME, MTBE, DIPE, ETEE, .| 2 i
Dt D196 hour o rooue | TBA: 1,2-DCA, & EDB. 3|g|e g SHIEIP
EMHEEIHE
sil= |8 |2|2|0|m|E|S8|8]g
Sample 10 / Description \R”’ DATE TIME | comp | crae |Preserv| numeer | SN | SIERIG(5 13 ?, Q8
S-5-DPEY X;‘,%ff (‘FID‘]//F@ NID 3{ ice 1 brass | X Hlo|L]|D
$-10.DPE1 -7 \ 114 ice 1 brass X Hlof{L|D
S-15-DPE1 \ P J P12 ice | 1brass | X Hlolt|D
$-20-DPE1 \ 21 v LE ice | 1brass | | X x| x| x X 847
S-5-DPE2 }B? : C// 2z RN ce | 1brass | X Hlo|L|{D]
5-10-DPE2 {f ) { [ 5|3 a ice 1 brass | x H{OjL
— """ §.5.0PED :‘_ifv }'L ; ice +Brgse— X H [ OT Bt
$-20-DPE2 \ 12 N [>1¥ 74 ice 1 brass ! x X | x| x X
S-5-DPE3 \ 13 G:/ ¢ / 0% | 1+33 ice 1 brass | X HlolL
$-10-DPE3 o [ 27 ice 1 brass X Hlo|L
S-15-DPE3 {Yicko- ice 1 brass X HlolL|D
s2oopres §99 ]t (45 %4 ice | 1brass X x x| x X 1970
i : Data Time Recaived hy: | Time Lab Comments:
pRaird (-—-—" 6'{?'05 (550 ’ o:'aet:mrp:rature'Upon Receipt:! {. (9
' - Wrese Samgple Cantalners Intact?
Relinquished by Date ' Time Received by TestAmeric; L _6,.\ :_.- Time 0&‘@0 VOAs Free of Headspace?

-



CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD Page _2 of__2_
T [’1& : Censultant Name: Environmental Resclutions, Inc. ExxopMabil Engineer Gene N. Ortega
eS m@r};g@; Address: 73 Digital Drive, Suite 100 Telephone Number (925) 246-8747
(615) 726-0177 335124 City/State/Zip: Novato, Caiifornia 94349 Account #: 3876
Nashville Division Project Manager Pauia Sime PO #: 4503003541
2960 Foster Creighton Telephone Number: (415) 382-4324 Facility 1D # 70238
Nashville, TN 37204 ERI Job Number: 229312X Global ID# TOB00101343
E Mobil Sampler Name: (FrlntJﬂ({u{ S»{Jhé_ Site Address 2200 East 12th Strest
k JKOH o Sampler Signature: @z - City, State Zip Qakland, California
( 1 '\\‘J’
TAT PROVIDE: - |Spacial Instructions: Matrix Analyze For,
Dlashosr (1720w EpFReport | OXYGENAteS include: TAME, MTBE, DIPE, ETBE, ‘ s g
TBA, 1,2-DCA, & EDB. DRI 8 o
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Sample 1D / Descriptian ﬂk, DATE TIME COMP_| GRaB |PRESERV| NUMBER |2 @ | SR IR (B IE AR
§-5-DPE4 }i‘?’?l? @/535705 i b ice 1 brass X Rlo|lL|D
5-10-DPE4 18’ f L0 ice 1 brass X HliolL|D
$-15.DPE4 \l? } JEY ice 1 brass X Hio|L[D
S-20-DPE4 Heel . Lpos \ ice | 1brass X x| x| x X &5 2%

i Reifinowicherd by Date Time Recelved by: - ’ Time Laboratary Comments: {
%ﬁ—/ 6- C?-Oj [3: 3o Temparature Upon Recaipt: ﬁ/‘b
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster CREIGHTON DRIVE * NASHYILLE, TENRESSEE 3T204
800-765-0080 » 615-726-3404 Fax

6/13/03

ERI - NORTHERN Ch 3876
PAULA SIME

73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100
NOVATO, CA 94949

This report includes the analytical certificates of analysis for all
samples listed below., These samples relate to your project identified
below:

Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238
rroject Number: 225312X.
Laboratory Project Number: 335043,

an executed copy of the chain of custody, the project quality
control data, and the sample receipt form are also included as an
addendum to this report. TIf you have any questions relating to this
analytical report, please contact your Laboratory Project Managexr
at 1-800-765-03B0.

Page 1
Sample Identification Lab Number rallection Date

SP-1-(1-4) 03-AB3377 6/ 5/03

BY: c———— -

Thege results relate only to the items tested.
This report shall not be reproduced except in full and with

permission of the laboratory.

Report Approved By: /{z%}ZZ#HﬁA ZL'Czéhluﬁ/

paul E. Lane, Jr., Lab Director

Michael H. Dunn, M.S., Technical Director
Johmy A, Mitchell, Dir. Technical Serxrv.
Eric S. Smith, Asggistant Technical Director
Roxanne L. Connor, Technical Services

Report Date: 6/13/03

Gail A. Lage, Technical Serv.
Glenn L. Wortom, Technical Serv.

‘Kelly 8. cComstock, Technical Berv.

Pamela A. Langford, Technical Serv.

Laboratory Certification Mumber: 01168CA

www testomericainc.com
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Fostee CreichvoN DRive * NASHYILEE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0080¢ '+ 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876
PAULA SIME :

73 DIGITATL, DRIVE, SUITE 100
NOVATO, CA 94949

Lab Number:
Sample ID: SP-1-(1-4)

Sample Type: Soil
Site ID: 7-0238

03-AB9377

Date Collected: 6/ 5/03
Project: 229312X Time Collected: 12:20
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238 Date Received: 6/10/03
Sampler: PAULA SIME Time Received: 8:00
Page: 1
Report Dil Analysiz Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Met hod Batch
*GENERAL CHEMISTRY PARAMETERS*
% Dry Weight 82.8 % 1 6/10/03 17:30 M. Ricke CLP 4505
*ORGANIC PARAMETERS +
Benzene 0.0074 mg/kg 0.001 1 6/11/03 §:34 J. Cochran 8D21B 4502
Ethylbenzene 0.1303 mg/kg P.D03 1 65/11/p3 6:34 J. Cochran #8021B 4502
Toluene - 0.0041 ng/kyg 0.00L 1 6/11/03 6:34 J, Cochran 6021B 4502
.xylenes. total 0.079 ’ mg/kg 0.001 1 6/11;’_03 6:34 J. Cochran B021B 4502
MTBE 0.261 mg/kg 0.246 50 6€/11/03 13:54 F. Cochran 8021D 6436
TPH (Gasoline Range) Np ng/kg 5 1 6/11/03 6:34 J. Cochran 80153 4502
*VOLATILE QRGANICS*
Acetone 0.0503 g/ ey 0.0497 1 6/11/03 B:23 J. Adams 82608 5595
Benzene D ma/kg 0.002 1 6/11/03 &:23 J. Adams 82608 5595
Bromcbenzene HD mg/kg ¢.00199 1 6/11/03 «8:23 J. Adams 8260B 5595
Bromochloromethane ND mg/kg " o.o0199 1 &€/11/03 8:23 J. Adams 82508 5595
Bromofarm ND mg/kg 0.002 1 6/11/93 B:23 F. Adams 82608 5585
Bromomethane HD mg/kg 0.002 1 6/11/03  8:23 J. Adams 52608 5555
2-Butanone KD ma/ kg 0.0497 1 6/11/03 8:23 J, Adams B260H 5595
n-Butylbenzene ND mg/kg ¢.00199 1 6/11/063 8:23 J. Rdams 92608 55395
. sec-Butylbenzene ND mg/kg 0.0015% 1 5111/03- 9:23 J. Adams 82608 5595
t-Butylbenzene ND mg/ kg 0.D0015%9 1 6/11/03 B:23 J. Adams 8260B 5525
Carbon disulfide 0.0D364 mg/kg 0.00199 1 5/11/03 B:23 J. Adams B260B 5595
Carbon tetrachloride ND mg/kg 0.4ao02 1 6/11/03 B:23 J. Adams 82608 5595
Chlorobenzene ND mg/kg 4.002 1 &/11/03 8:23 J. hdams 8260B 5595
Chloroathane ND mg/kg 0.002 1 6/11/03  8:;23 J. ndams 82608 5595

Sample report continued .

www. lestamericoinc.com
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTer CREIGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE. TENNEsSke 37204
800-765-0080 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 03-A89377
Sample ID: SP-1-(1-4)
Project: 22931i2X —

Page 2
Report - Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date . Time Analyst Method Bateh
Chloroform ND melkg 0.002 1 6/11/03 8:23 J. Adams 42608 5595
Chloromethane ND mg/kg 0.002 1 6/11/03  B:23 J. Adams 82608 5555
z-Chloroteoluene ND ma kg ¢.0019% 1 6/11/03 8:23 J. hdams 82608 5595
4-Chlorotoluene 230} mg /g 4.00199 1 6/11/03 8:23 J. Adams B260H 5595
1,2-Dibromo-3-~chloropropane ND mg{kg a.00487 1 6/11/03 8:23 J. Adams 62608 5585
Dibromochl oromethane ND mgfky D.002 1 6/11/03 8323 J. hdams B260E 5595
1,2-Dibromoethane ND mg/kg 0.00199 1 6/11/03 B:23 J. Adams #2608 5595
Dibromomethane NI} mg/ky 0.60199 1 6/11/023 B:23 J, Adams #2608 5555
1,2-Dichlorobenzena WD mg kg 0.002 1 6/11/03  8:23 J. Adams 82608 5595
1,3-pichlarchenzene ND mg/kg o.062 1 6/11/03 8:23 J. Adams 82508 595
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND mg/kg 0.002 1 6/11/03 8:23 J. Adams 8260R 5585
Dichloredifluorcmechans ND mg/kg 0.002 1 61103 B8:23 J. hdams BZE0B 5595
1,1-Dichlorogthane ND ng/kg 0.002 1 6/11/03 B8:23 J. Rdams 82608 5595
1,2-Dichloroethane ®D mg/kg 0.002 1 6/11/03 #:23 J. Adams 4260B 5595
1,1-Dichloroethena *m mg/kg 0.002 1 6/11/03  98:23 J. Adams  8260B 5595
cig=1,2-Dichloroethene 2] mg/kg 0.002 1 6/11/03 8:23 J. Adams 8260B 5585
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND mg/kg R.002 1 6/11/03 8:23 J. Adams 82608 5598
i,2-Dichloropropane ND mg/kg 0. po2 1 6/11/03 B:23 J. Aadams 82608 5595
1,3-Dichloropxopane ND ng/kg o.o019% 1 6/11/03 B:23 J. Adams B260B 5595
2.2-Dichlorapropane KD mg/kg 0.00198 1 6/11/03 B:23 J. Adams B260B 5525
1,1-nichloropropene ND mg/kg 0.00129 1 6/11/03 B:23 J. Adams BZ50B 5595
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND mg/kg 0.002 L 6/11/03 B:23 J. Adams B2608 5555
Erans-1,3-Dichloropropene KD g/ kg 0,002 1 6/11/03  8:23 J. hdams BZEOE 5595
Ethylbenzene ©.0048 mg/kg 0.D02 1 6/11/p3  8:23 J, Adams B260B 5585
Hexachlorobutadiene HD myg/kg 0.00199 1 6711703 8:23 J. Adams 82608 5595
2-Hexanone KD my Sy 0.00%94 1 6/11/03 8:23 J. Adams 82608 5595
Isopropylbenzene 0.00219 mg/xg ¢.¢p19s 1 6/11/03 8:23 F, Adams 82608 5595
4-Isopropyltoluene ND mg/kg 0.00198 1 -6/11/03 §:23 ¥. Adams 82608 55395
4-Methyl -2 -pentanone WD mg/kg 0.00994 1 ‘6411703 8:23 Jf Adams 82608 5595
Methylene chloride ND my kg 0.0905 1 5/117/03 B:Z3 J. Adams 82608 §595
Naphthalene ©.01D5 mg/kg 0.00457 1 " 6f11/03 B8:23 J. Adams 82608 5595
n-Propylbenzene G.00B0S g kg 0.00189 1 6/11/01 B:23 J, Adams 82608 5595
SBtyrene ND ma/kg 0,00199 1 6/11/03 B:23 J. Adams 82608 E595
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane WD mg/kg 0.0019% 1 5/11703 8:23 J. hdams B260H 5595
1,1,2,2-Tetrachleroethane ND my/kg t.002 1 6/11/D3 §:23 J, Rdams B250H 5595
Tetrachleroethene ND mg/kg 0.002 1 6/121/03 8:23 J. Adams B2E0D 55895

Sample report continued . .
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ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

Test/America

2960 Foster CREIGUTOR DRIVE * NaSHvILLE. TENNESSEE 37204
B00-765-0980 = 615-T2G-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 03-A89377
Sample ID: SP-1-(1-4)
Project: 229312X —

Page 3
Report Dpil Analysis RAnalysils
Bunalyte Result onits Limit Facter Date Time Analyst Metbod Batch
Teluene D e/ kg 0.o02 1 6/12/03 B:23 J. Rdams 8260B 5595
1,2,3-Trichlorchenzene 3] ng/kg 0.00199 1 &/11/03 B:23 J. Rdams 826GCB 5595
1,2,4-Trichlorchenzene KD mg/kg 0.00159 1 &/11/03  8:23 J. hdanms 82608 5595
1,1,1-Trichlorcethane ND mng/kg 0.002 1 §711/03 8:23 J. Adams 82608 55395
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND mg/kgq 0.4902 1 6/11/03 8:23 J. Adams B2E0B 5595
Trichloroethene ND meg/ kg 0.002 1 5/11/03 8:23 J. hAdams B250B 5595
i,2,3-Trichloropropane ND mg/kg 0.00199 1 6/11/03 8:23 J. Adams 82508 5595
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ¢.0061 my/ kg 0.002 b3 s/11/03 8:23 J. Adams B8260B 5595
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.D0z49 mg/kg 0.00189 1 6f/11/03  8:23 J., Adams B260R 5595
vinyl chloride WD ma/ky 0.002 1 6/11/03 8:23 J. Adams B260B 5595
Xylenes (Tatal) 0.0DQESE ng/kg 0.D02 1 5/11/63 8:23 J. Adams B260B 5508
Bromodichloromethane [ ng/kg 0.002 1 5/11f03 =8:23 J. Adams B260M 5595
Trichlorpfluoromethane ND my [y 0.002 1 §/11/03 8:23 J. Adams B260B 5595
+METALS*
Lead 7.83 g /kg .98 1 6/10/03 13:5% C.Johngom  G6Q1DR 1504
Sample Extraction Data
WE/vol
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol bate Time Analyst Method
Volatile Organics 5.03 g 5.0 ml &f10/03  10:45 J. Hunter 5035
BTX Prep 5.08 g 5.0 mb 6/10/03 10:15 J. Cochran 5035
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
VST surr-Trifluoratoluene 97. 65, - 113,
VoA Sury 1,2-DCA-d4 28, S8. - 139,
VOA Surr Tocluene-d8 101, 71. - 127.
VOA Surr, 4-BFRB 140. 60. - 141.

Sample report continued
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2060 FosTER CREfGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
BO0-7G5-09B0 « 815-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 03-A89377
Sample ID: SP-1-(1-43
Project: 229312X

Page 4
Surrogate % Recovery © Targek Range
VoA Surr, DBFM 111, €7. - 126.

LABORATORY COMMENTS :
ND = Not deteckted at the report limit,
B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.
J = Bstimated Value below Report Limik.
E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.
All results reported on a wet weight basis. o
Received sample in brasg tubes.
Sample received after 48 hours from- sampling.

End of Sample Report.

www. lestamericainc.com
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster CrEIGHTON DRIVE * NASHUILLE. TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 = 615-T26-3404 Fax

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project Number: 229312%

Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238
Page: 1 '

Laboratory Receipt Date: 6/10/03

Matrix Epike Recovery
Note: If Blank is veferenced as the sample spiked, insufficient volume was received for the defined analytical batch for
MS/MSD analysis on an true sample matrix. Laboratery reagent water was used for QC purposes.

Bnalyte units orig. val. M5 Val Spike Conc Recovery Target Range @.C. Batch Spike Sanple

**VOR PARAMETERSY+

Benzene myg kg = 0.0003 4.0474 0.0500 95 53. - 140, 5595 blank
Chlorebenzene mg/kg < 0.4008 0.04840 90.0500 96 43, - 145, 5595 blank
1,l-Dichlorcethene ng/kg < 0.0D0Q7 D. D545 0.0500 109 53. - 137. 5555 blank
Toluene : mg/ky < 0.0008 ¢.0595 0.0500 118 47, - 142. ' 5595 blanik
Trichloroethane " mg/kg < o.ooés 0. 0457 ¢.0500 91 51. - 135, 5595 blank
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-~d4 % Rec a9 58, - 1319, 5595
VOA Surr Toluens-da % Rec 104 T1, - 127, 5595
TOR Surr, 4-EFB % Rec 99 60, - 141. 5595

. VOA surr, DBFM % Rec ) 102 §7. - 126. 5595

Matrix Spike Recovery

Wote: If Blank is referenced as the sample spiked, insufficient volume was received for the defimed analytiecal bateh for
MS/MSD analysis on an true sample matrix. Laboratory reagent water was wsed for QC purposes.

Analyte units Orig. wval, MS Val Spike Conc  Recovery Target Range Q.C. Batch Spike Sample
*+METALS **
Lead mg/kg 7.83 188. 200, - 2 80 - 120 T 4502 03-ABS377

Matrix Spike buplicate

Analyte units orig. val. Duplicate RPD Limit Q.C. Batch

**YOR PRARAMETERS*#

Project QC gontinued . . .

www. lestamericaing, com
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Tests!

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster Creicnton Drive = NASHYILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 « 615-726-3404 Fax

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project Number: 229312X% °

Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238
Page: 2

Laboratory Receipt Date: 6/10/03

Matxix Spike Duplicate

Analyte units Orig. val. Duplicate RFPD Limit Q.C. Batch
Benzene mg/kg 0.0474 €. 0340 32.92 34. 5555
Chiorcbenzene myg/ kg 0.048B0 0.0202 Bl.52# 44, 5585
1,1l-pichlorcethene mg/kg 0.0545 0.D497 9.21 a5. 5595
Toluene ng/kyg 0,05495 0.9252 80,994 39, 5595
Trichloroethene mg/kg 0.0457 0.0279 . 48_37§ 38, 5585
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 % Reco 54, 5595
VoA Surr Toluyene-dg % Rec 104. 5595
VOA Sury, 4-BFB . % Rec 9g. 5585
VOA Surr, DBFM % Rec 196, 5595

Analyte units Orig. Val. Duplicakte EPD Limit @.C. Batch
**METALS*+
Lead ng kg 189, 189, 0.00 20 4504

Laboratory Control Data

Analyte units Known Val. Analyzed Val &% Recovery Target Range 0.C. Batch

**TUST PARAMETERS*+

Benzene ng/kg 6.1000 D.0991 99 71 - 132 41502
Toluene mg/kg 0.104Q0 &._naas 98 68 - 129 4502
Ethylbenzene mg /g 0.1000 0.0975 98 71 - 131 4502
Xylenes, total mg/ kg ©_20040 0.1987 28 66 - 131 4502
MTBE rg/kg o.100 0.092 92 S6 - 140 6436
TEH (Gasoline Range) ng/kg 0.0 9.71 97 a0 - 127 4502

Froject QC continued . .
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2880 Foster Grercuton DRIVE * NasuviLLE, TENKESsEE 370204
800-765-0880 + 615-726-3404 Fax

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project Number: 229312X

Project Name: EXXOHNMOBIL 7-0238
Page: 3

Laboratory Receipt Date: 6/10/03

Laboratory Contrel Data

**VOR PARAMETERS®w

Acetone mg/kg 0.250 0.200 80 40 - 154 5585
Benzene mg/kg 0.0500 0.0463 93 75 - 127 5595
Bromobenzene mg/ kg 60500 0.0476 55 66 - 128 5595
Bromochloromethane mg/kg 0.40500 ¢.0492 a8 75 - 133 5595
Bromoform mg/kg 0.0500 0.0427 BS 57 - 140 5595
Eromomethane Cmgfkg 0.0500 0.D419 B4 49 - 154 5595
2-Butanone mg/kg 0.250 D.206 82 56 - 149 5595
n-Butylbenzene mg/kg . 0500 0.0469 94 37 - 148 5585
sec-Butylbenzene mg/kg 2.0500 0.0512 192 62 - 135 5585
t-Butylbenzena mg /g 0.0500 0.0519 104 66 - 131 5595
Carbon disulfide rg/kg . 0.0500 0.0514 103 59 - 138 5595
carbon tetrachloride ng/xg D.0500 0.0455 91 ' 62 - 134 5585
Chlorobenzene mg/ky 0.0540 0.0495 99 T4 -~ 135 5595
Chloroethana mg/kg 0.0s500 0.0446 a3 59 - 147 5595
Chloroform mg/kg 0.0500 0.0459 92 73 - 125 5595
Chloromethane mg/kg 0.0500 0,0443 B 40 - 150 5555
2-Chlorotoluene mg/kg 0.0500 b.D569 102 64 - 139 5595
4-Chlorotoluene my kg G.0500 0.0500 160 56 - 136 5585
1,2-Dibromo-2-chlorcpropane mg/kg 0. o500 ¢.0382 76 55 - 14% 5545
Dibromochloromethane ng /Ry 0.0500 0.0461 92 6B - 132 5595
1,2-Dibromoethane ng/kg 0.0500 0.0466 .93 71 - 131 - 5595 —
Dibromomethane mg/kg 0.D500 0_0508% 102 71 - 131 5595
1, 2~pichlorohenzene my /S kg 0.0500 0.0472 94 3e - 152 5595
1,3-Bichlorobenzene mg/kg C.05C00 0.0480 96 55 - 136 5595
1,4-pichlorobenzene ng/kg 0.0500 0.0451 50 54 « 134 5595
Dicklorodifluoromethane mng/kg {.0500 d.0471 24 %4 - 158 55595
1,1-Dichloroethane ngfkg a,0500 0.0488 a9B 70 - 131 5555
1,2-Dichlorcethane mg/kg 0.D500 0.0416 83 57 - 142 5595
1,1-Dichloraethene mg/kg 0.0500 0.0502 100 67 - 131 5595

Project QC continued .
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2060 FosTEr CREIGUTON DRIVE = NASHVILLE, TERNESSEE 37204
800-765-0080 » 615-726-3404 Fax

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project Number: 229312X °

Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238

Page: 4 ' ;
Laboratory Receipt Date: 6/10/03 -

Laborakory Cocotrol Data

Analyte unitsg Known val. Analyzed Val '¥ Recovery Target Range Q.C. Batch
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene mg kg 0._0500 o 0471 91 71 - 127 5595
trans-1,2-Dichloroechane ng/kg 0.0500 0.0479 95 &7 - 129 5595
1,2-Dichloropropans ng/kg 0.0kDO 0.0500 1900 T4 -~ 130 5555
1, 3-nichloroprepane mg/kg 0.0500 0.0471 34 72 - 133 5595
2,2-DPichloropropana mg/kg 0.0500 0.0479 R 96 5B - 132 5595
1,1-Dichloropropens ny kg 0,0500 0.0443 a9 72 - 125 8595
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene mg/kg 0.0500 £,0508 inz 74 - 128 - 5585
trans-1i, 3-Dichloropropene mg/kg 0. 4500 0.0481 95 68 - 131 . 5595
Echylbenzene my/kg 0.0a500 0.0494 49 69 - 128 5595
Hexachlorobutadiene |:|g/lcgr " 0.0s00 0.0456 a1 41 - 147 5595
Z-Hexanone mg/kg 0.250 G.181 76 55 - 15§ 5595
Lsopropylbenzene mg/kg a.05Q0 0.0473 95 67 -~ 131 5595
4-Isopropyltoluene ng/kg 0.0500 0.0486 97 St - 141 5595
4-Methyl -2 -pentanone g/ kg 0.250 0.1%0 76 56 - 151 5585
Methylene chlpride mg/ kg D.D500 b.0474 95 58 - 137 5595
Naphthalene ng/xg .0500 0.D41E 83 58 - 143 5595
n-Propylbenzene mg/kg 0.0500 lu.0513 103 57 - 117 5595
Styrene mg/kg 0.050¢ 0.4503 1p1 72 - 130 5595
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ‘mg/kg 0.0500 0.0487 97 94 - 128 5595
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane mg /kg 0.D500 0.0423 85 69 - 137 5595
Tetrachlorcethene - meg kg 0.0500 0.05D2 100 65 - 1330 5595
Foluene mg/kg 0.0500 0.0508 102 72 - 128 5595
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ng/kg 0.4500 0.0418 -B4. 48 - 146 5895 —
1,2,4-Trichlorcbenzene ng/ky 0.0500 0.0418 84 31 - 15§ 5595
1,1,1-Trichloroethane mg /gy 0.0509 0.0450 99 65 - 139 5595
i1,1,2-Trichlorecethane mg/kg C.0500 D.0472 g4 72 - 133 5595
Trichloroethene mg/ kg 0.0500 0.0443 a9 71 - 128 5595
1,2,3-Trichloroprapane mg/kg 4.0500 0.0415 83 54 - 139 5595
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene mg/kg 9.0500 0.0481 14 57 - 136 5585
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ng/kg 0.0500 0.0518 103 E¢ - 135 5595
¥inyl chloride mg/kg 0.0500 D.0488 24 62 - 141 5595

Project QC continued . . .
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Test{\merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2860 Fostex CrEcuTON Drive « HasuviuLe. TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 » 615-726-3404 Fax

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project Number: 229312X

Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238
Page: 5§ '

Laboratory Receipt Date: 6/10/03

Laboratory Control bata

Analyte unitsg Enown val. Analyzed val % Recovery Target Range 0.€. Batch
Xylenes (Total) mg/kg ‘ 0,150 0.144 96 69 - 128 5895
Bromodichloromethane my/ kg 0.0500 D.D511 102 68 - 133 5595
Trichlorofluorcmethane ng/kg Q.0500 0.0470 94 61 - 137 5595
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 ¥ Rec 73 S8 - 139 5535
VOR Surr Toluene-ds T Rec 105 71 - 127 5595
VOB Sury, 4-BFB % Rec a9 60 - 141 5595
VOA Surr, DBFM % Reo a5 67 - 1258 5595

Analyte units Known Val. Analyzed val ¥ Recovery Target Range Q.C. Batch
**METALS &+
Lead mg/kg 200. 199, 100 80 - 120 4504

Continuing Calibration Verification

Analyte units Fnown val. Analyzed val % Recovery Target Range Q.C. Batch
**METALS*+
Blank Data
Analyte Blank Value Units @.C. Batch bate analyzed Time Analyzed

**UST PARAMETERSY*

Benzene < 0.0010  mg/kyg 4502 6/11/03 5:54

Toluene < 0,0010 mg/kg 4502 &/11/03 5:54

Project QC continued .

www. lestomericainc.com

TestAmerico Analyticel Testing Corporatian | TestAmerica Drilting Corparation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corpargtion



Tests

ANAIYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Fester CREICHTON Diive + NasnviLek, Tenwesses 37204
BOO-765-0980 « 615-T26-3404 Fax

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project Number: 229312X -

Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238
Page: 6

Laboratory Receipt Date: 6/10/03

Blank Data
hnalyte Blank value Pnits Q.€. Bateh Analysis Date Rnalysis Time
Ethylbenzene < 0.0010 mg/lkg 4502 6/11/032 5:54
Xylenes, total < 0.0010  my/kyg 4502 611703 5:54
MTBE < 0.005 mg/kg 6436 6/11/03 5:54
TPH {(Gasoline Range} < 5.00 mg/kg 4502 6/11/03 5:54

Blank Data
hnalyte Blank Value Tnits Q.C. Batch Date Analyzed Time Analyzed

**(JST PRARAMETERS#+ .

UST surr-Trifluorotoluene 96, ¥ Recovery 6436 6/11/03 5:54

Blank Data
Analyte Blank Value Units Q.C. Batch Dakte Rnslyzed Time Analyzed

#+V0OA PARAMETERS*+

Acetone < 0.0103 ne /g 5585 6/10/03 22:45
Benzene < 0.00943 mg/kg 11:3:19 "6/ra/03 22:45
Bromchenzene: < 0.00050 mg/kg 5595 6/10/03 22:45
Bromochloromethane < 0.00050 mg/kg 5895 -6/10/03 22:45 = —
Bromoform < ¢.0008 mg/kg 5595 6/10/03 22:45
Bromomethane < 0.000% mglkg 5595 6/10/03 22:45
2 -Butanrone < 0.0210 mg/kg 5595 " &f1p/p3 22:45
n-Butylbenzene < 0.00070 mg/kg 5595 5/10/03 22:45
sec-Butylbenzene < 0.0007¢ mg/kg 5595 s/10/03 22:45
t+Butylbenzene < 0,00060 mg/ky 5555 6/1D/D3 22745
Carbon disulfide < 0.00048¢ mg/kg 5595 5/10/03 22:45
Carbon tetrachloride ’ < D.0006  wmg/kg | 5595 6/10/03 22:45

Project QC continued . . .

www. lestomericainc.com

TestAmarica Anclyvtical Testing Carooralion | TewtAmarica Neillina Cornnratinn | TestAmearica Air Emission Corporalion



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTer CREIGHTOR DRIYE * NASNVILLE. TENNESSEE 37204
BOO-7G5-0080 » 615-726-3404 Fax

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project Number: 229312X%

Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7 -0238

Page: 7

Laboratory Receipt Date: 6/10/03

Blank Data

Analyte Blank value Unitg Q.C. Batch hAnalysis Date ARnalysis Time
Chlcrobenzena <A 0_0046 mg/kg 5585 6/10/03 22:45
Chloroethane < 0.0010 mg/kg 5585 6/10/03 22:45
chloroform < 0.0007 wg/ky 5535 6/10/03 22:45
Chloromethane < 0.0005S mg/kg 585 6/10/03 22:45
2-thlorotoluene < 0.00060 mg/kg 5595 6/10/03 22:48
4-Chlorotoluene < 0.00040 mg/ky 5595 6f10/03 22:45
1,2-Dibrome-3-chloropropane < 0.00070 my/kg 5555 6/10/03 22:45
Libromochloromethane < 0.0006 mg/kg 5595 6/10/03 22:45
1,2-Dibromoethane < 0.00060 mg/kq 5695 6/10/03 22:45
Dibromomethane < 0.00030 mg/ky 5595 6/10/03 22:45
1,2-Dichlorobenzene < 0.0004 mySkg 8555 6/10/03 22:45
1,3-Dichloychenzene < 0.0006 mg/kg 5595 s/16/¢3 22:45
1,4-Dichlorcbensene < 0.0005 ag/kg 5895 s/10/a3 22:45
Dichlorediflunromethane < 00005 mg/kg 5595 6§/10/03 22:45
1,1-Dichloroethane < 0.0008 mg/kg 5595 6/10/03 22:45
1,2-Dichloroethanes < ¢.0004 mglkg 5595 6/10/03 22:45
1,1-Dichloroethene < 0.0007 ma/kg 5595 6/10/03 22:45
eis-1,2-Dichloroethens < D.0002 mg/kg 5595 6/10/03 22;45
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene < 0.0007 mg/kg 5595 s/10/03 22:4%
1,2-Dichloraprapane < 0.0008 mg/kg 5595 6/10/03 22;45
1,3-bichloropropane < 0.0004¢  mg/kg 5585 §/10/03 - 23:45
2,2-Dichlarppropane < 0.00070 mg/kg 5585 s/10/03 22:45
1, l-Dichloropropene < D.000B0 mg/kg 5598 6/10/03 22:45 - —
cis-1, 3-Dichloropropene < 0.0008  mg/kg 5595 5/10/03 22:45
trans-1,3-Dichlorapropene < 0.0005 mgfky 5595 6/10/03 22:45
Ethylbenzene < 0.0005 mg/kg 5595 6/10/03 22:a5
Hexachlorebutadiene < 0,00050 mg/kg 5595 &£/10/03 22:45
z-Hexanone < 0.00650 mg/kg 5595 6/10/03 22:45
Iscpropylbenzene < 0.00D50 mg/kg 5595 6/10/03 22:45
4 -Iscpropyltoluene < 0.00070 mg/kg 5598 6/10/03 22:45
4-Methyl-2-pentanone < 0.00360 wg/kg 5595 6/10/03 22;45

Project QC continued . .

www. lestamericoinc.com

TestAmerice Analyticol Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Brilling Corporation | TestAmerice Air Emission Corporation




Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Fosver CrEIGHTON Drive = NaswviLe, Tennsssee 37204
800-765-0980 ¢« G15-726-3404 Fax

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project Number: 229312X% °

Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238

Page: 8 ' )
Laboratory Receipt Date: 6/10/03 .

Blank Pata

Analyte Blank Value Units Q.C., Batch »Analysis Date Analysis Time
Methylene chloride < 0.0007 ma/kg 5595 6/10/03 22:45
Haphthalene < ¢.00100 mg/ky 5555 6/10/03 22:45
n-Propylbenzens < 0,00050 mng/kg 5595 6/10/03 22:45
Styrene ) < 0.000a0 my/kg 5595 s/10/03 22:45
1,1,1,2-Tetrachlorcethane < 0.00060 mg/kg 55835 . 6/10/03 22:45
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloreethane < 0.0007 mg/kyg 5595 6/10/03 22:45
Tetrachloroethene . < b.0ODS  mg/kg 5555 6/10/03 22:45
Toluene . < 0.0008 ma/kg 5595 6/10/03 22:45 -
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene < 0.00070 wmg/ky 5595 6/10/03 22:45
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene < 0.000.50 mg/kg 5585 6/10/03 22:45
1,1,1:Trichloroethane < 0¢.0008 my/ky 5595 6/10/03 22:45
1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 0.0005 mg/kg 5595 &/10/03 22:45
Triehlorsethensa < @.9006 mg/kg 5595 6/10/03 22:45
1,2, 3-Trichloroproparne < 0.00070 mg/kg 5595 6/10/03 . 22:45
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene « 0,0008 mglkg 5595 6/10/03 22:45
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene < D.00060 mglky 5595 6/10/03 22:48
Vinyl chleride < 0.0010 mg/kg 5595 s/10/03 22:45
Xylenes (Total) < 0.00131 mglkg 5598 6/10/03 22:45
Bromodichlarcmethane < 00,0009 mg/kg 5595 6/10/03 22:45
Trichlerofluoromebhane < 0.0aD5 mg/kg 5595 5/16/03 22:45
VOA Surr 1,2-DCR-d4 ) 96. % Rec 5595 6f10/03 22:45
VoA Surr Toluene-dg 9B. % Rec 55895 5/16/03 22:45
VoA Surr, 4-BFB 101, % Rec 55485 ,s/io/os 22145 z —_
VOA Surr, DBFM 102. % Rec 5525 6/10/03 22:45

Blank Data
Analyte Blank Value Units Q.C. Batch Date Analyzed Time Analyzed

**METALS#**

Project QC continued . .

www. testamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analvticel Testing Corporation { TastAmaricn Drilline Coranratlinn | TextAmerico Air Emission Corporatian




Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE * NAsHYILLE, TENNGSSEE 3T204
BO0-765-0980 « 615-726-3404 Fax

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project Numbexr: 228312X

Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238
Page: 9

Laboratory Receipt Date: 6/10/03

Blank Data
analyte Blank Value Tnits D.C. Bakch Analysis Date Analysis Time
Lead < 0,52 mg/kg 4504 6/10/03 13:59

¥ = Value outside Laberatory historical or method prescribed gC limits.

End of Report for Project 335043

www. lestomericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerice Air Emission Corporation
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Client: gg ,ﬁ

Cooler Received On:_6/10/03 And Opened On:_6/10/03 By: Shawn Gracey

fL-—-—C-,——a/

(Slgnature)

1. Temperature of Cooler when opened // { ( P Deg;ees Celsius

2. Were custody seals on outside of cooler?. ..o, @..NO....NA
2. If yes, how many, what kind and where: ack/Side)
3. Were custody seals on containers and intact? . ...covevniviinniiiiiininicniinn @.YES.,.NA
4. Were the seals intact, signed, and dated correctly?....ccooeirenicnnecisnnnns .Q..NO...NA
5. ‘Were custody papers inside 00ler?. ..o iiiiinicinrriniirarec s @...NO...NA
6. Were custody papers properly filled out (inksigned,etc)?........covvmiearnnns @...NO...NA
7. Did you sign the custody papers in the appropriate place?.......c.cceneuiennn. @ NO...NA
8. What kind of packing material used? y Peanuts Vermiculite Other None

NO...NA

10. Did all boitles arrive in good condition( unbroken)?........cccvesmnnmncressaen NO...NA
11. Were all bottle labels complete (#,date,signed,pres,etc)?.........................&.NO...NA
12. Did all botile Iabels and tags agree with custody papers?.........c.cevveeeres Q.NO...NA
13. Were correct botiles used for the analysis requested?..........................(@..NO...NA
14, a. Were VOA vials received?.....coocenemmnienisnnsnnianinn crarennssssnessenes YES.. @..NA
b. Was there any abservable head space present in any YOA vial?.........NO...YES..é
15. Was sufficient ameunt of sample sent in each battle? SNA
16. Were correct preservatives used‘? ........... YES...NO.
If not, record standard I of preservative used here
17. Was residual chlorine present?.....ccccicvirsissisinsnsririsrmns e, NO...YES.@
18. See attached for resolution of non-conformance:
@ UPS Velocity Airborne Route Off-street Misc.
Cooler Receipt Form LF-1 3/6/03



CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD Page _ 1 of _1__
TBStlmePica Consultant Name: Environmantal Resolutions, Inc. ExxonMobll Engineer Gene N. Ortega
Py Gl Address: 73 Digital Drive, Suite 100 Telephone Number {925) 248-8747
(615) 726-0177 City/State/Zig: Novato, California 94949 Account #; 3878
Nashville Division 335@43 Project Manager Paula Sime PO #: 4503003541
2960 Foster Creighton phone Number; (415) 382-4324 Facility 1D # 70238
Nashville, TN 37204 ERI.Job Numher: 228312X Global iD# T0600101343
£ Mobil Safmpler Name: (Print) P11 LA SHIME Site Address 2200 East 12th Stree!
- )Koﬂ oDt Sampler Signature: @c%ﬁ S Clty, State Zip Oakland, California
f i U A
TAT PROVIDE: Special Instructlons: Matrix Analyze For
24 hour 5 72 hour EDE Report | PlE@se composite the 4 brass sleeves. “NOTE .
m | g m
(] 48 hour 0396 hour FAX R 24-HOUR TURN-AROUND TIME!!! BiIR S 1818l |a
asults g;gggwﬁc‘
(18 day mmmmE%mE
- - h=] om| x| W E g 2 -‘g
SEIETHHEEE IR
Sample 1D / Description DATE TIME comp | oras |Preserv| numser | £ |2l SIE|E|R|[S|8(|815 |3
SP-1-{1-4} JT 1327 é/fS' /03 )2 20 | coMP ice 4 brass X X x| X X | X
L

Relingy d hy: . ] Date Time Received by: Time Lalboratory Comments:
6 - ?’0\5 { 3: 20 Temperature Upon Receipt://.-_ fg

L (4/ /ﬂ’b Sample Containers Inlact?
Relinquished by: Date Time Received by Testamerfie —C__ﬁ ,EL“EDFOO VOAs Fres of Headspace?




|

DATE:

CLIENT NAME:

ALER

-9 03
& |

CLIENT CODE: 29 +{
ALERT INFORMATION:

Date to receive cooler /g/ é 400 3

How many samples are there

What tests will be on the coc
- Project Name :} - 023 )
Project Number ,
| o vbes
Will a copy of the coc be faxed? pom pos te Tt
Purpose of the ALERT Hne-

Thanks!

Leah
¥ 254

ALERT

Changing turnaround?

bel TR /MTISE

Changing fests or canceling?

' G ‘ ve s
Changing Project Name? 1/7, QDQ/ i / V s
Changing Project Number? o = 177 S0

cads-up _

L.
| Pad’ﬂﬁ S me

" CSE-2 10/8/99




leah Klingensmith

From:
Sent:
To:

Cc:
Subject:

Paul Lane

Monday, June 09, 2003 4:20 PM
Leah Klingensmith

Ashley Morris; Mark Hollingsworth
RE; Rush ?

Make sure login knows about the composite part so it gets tagged for that and let me know the numbers once tagged.

-----Original Message-—-——

From: Leah Klingensmith

Sent: Monday, June 03, 2003 1:51 PM
To: Paul Lane

Cc: Ashley Morris; Mark Hollingsworth
Subject: RE: Rush ?

Importance: High

This one is coming in tomorrow. ERI(3876) Four brass tubes, composite into one. 24hr TAT for GRO,
BTEX/MTBE by 8021, VOC no MTBE by 8260 and Pb. Facility |D# 7-0238

~---Original Message-----

From:
Sent:

Paul Lane
Wednesday, June 04, 2003 3:03 PM

To: Leah Klingensmith

Subject:

yes

RE: Rush ?

-—--Criginal Message-----

From: Leah Klingensmith

Sent: Wednesday, June 04, 2003 11:08 AM
To: Paul Lane

Subject: Rush ?

Can we turn in 24hrs. 5 soils for GRO, BTEX + oxy's and Pb? To arrive either Fri. or Sat ERI -
Novato, CA

Leah R. Klingensmith

National Accounts - Project Manager
TestAmerica, inc.

2960 Foster Creighton Drive
Nashville, TN 37204
1-800-765-0980 x 1254

Fax: 615-726-3404
Iklingensmith@testamericainc.com

This maleriad is intended only for the use of the individual(s) or entity to whom il i addressed, and may comain informalion that is privile‘gad and mnﬂd_entlal if you are
ot the irarded recipient, or ine smployee or agent resporsible for delivering this ial to the intended racipient, you are hareby nofifiad that any dissemination,
distribution or copying of this a-mah ia sirictly prohibiied. If you have received this commmnication In arror, plsase notify us immediately by e-mail or by phona (E15-726-
D177} and delete this material from any compider,
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Test/America

1 C ORPFORAT &D

Sample NonConformance/COC Revision Form

Initiated by: Sgracey Phone: NC Closed (%31
i : ENVIRONME .

client Name ONMENTAL SampleRange: 89377 Date Closed 6/10/2003

Glient contact: PAULA SIME SDG: 335043

client account: 3876 Analyst: 279

Date Created: 6/10/2003 Supervisor:

NC #: as377 NC Type: NG Analyticat 1 —
Process: femperature Upon Receipt? GCorrected By: LEAH KLINGENS
Action: Comected aclion nal chosen Closed: V] Lklingensmith

Comments: . Comment added by: Sgracey on 6/10/2003 3:17:50 PM

NC closed with out comments

HEREWERANREER

Comment added by: Lklingensmith on 6/10/2003 11:11:55 AM
Continue with the analysis. Per Pauia Sime. 6-10-03 @1111.

ik kb

Received cooler at 11.6 degrees C. Client used one bag of ice in boltom of cooler with samples
sitting on top. Most not touching ice. Run??? RUSH PROJECT.

Page 1 of 1 61072003 3:18:37 PM NC #: 583

internal Monconformance { TSF-1 Revised 4-18-03
Processes / Systern Faitures Farm :



ATTACHMENT F

SOIL AND WATER DISPOSAL DOCUMENTATION



g

VASCO ROAD, LLC
Caiiforniai94551,>; (925) 447-0491:

N childran must rémain in vehiclas
Atecluiely no sabvaging allowed,
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Jul-08-2003 08:43am  From-BLD 1 Bo04622411 T-605 P 002/002 F-119

WAD gl bt rugedes frome S

STRAIGHT BILL OF LADING—sHoRT FORM—Origina—Not Negctlabie

CAFIIER MO,
NAME OF LR  E N T A R E SO L UTION S T ”"—?'“03
TO _ FROM -
CONSIGN SHIPPE
RCMIC ENV. TECH. CORP. " EXON MOBIT BEFINING & S1it
STREET 2081 BAY ROAD STREET PO, SIX 4552
EASTPALO ALTO, CA 54303

HOUSTON , I 7731 - 35Z
I eI g i - ToN ., I 1532

{T13) 656-9078 {CAROBNWSE 7N sdP
RouUTE: 80701‘3394 GAD q&-(ql( 0‘3 VEHICLE NUMBER

U.E. DOT Hazmat Aog. Na.

(FROUNDWATER MONTTORING WEL) BPIRGE Wt
PROFILE #: 301560 {
HANDLING CODE: '::

(- o7/0
RECEIVED BY ={(
PLACARDS TENDERED: YES NO .h/

—_—

PO#
EWER#:

STORE NAME/#¥: [ —~01% f

' : STORE ADDREss. 2200 2, 23" 54, |
|
l i I
REMIT C.0.D. TO: C.0.0. Fee:
ADDRESS: COD AMT: $ preran [
l erry: STATE zp coucetr [ &
TN Mo Dt v A Bubjee 10 Sectinn mdmﬂﬂmi“ T
:n“:-ﬂhﬁl of lnding '-l“l':h:mlh "":-4'-;-“-"- Shigum l't:rh %ﬁ:ﬁ. withnul feoourss on the ch ITI&HEEE' 5
 whars dapwrchnt shippars mre requind Mmhimmmm-,dmm'mwu " FREIGHT CHARGES
wu_mm#mwﬂﬂ'.:“un‘;m. . Wﬂ#mwm ::." S s
mw:wmdnmhmmmmw Bt gt D m’

A |
I SHIPPE

PER: AU
TN

oare: _7-{-03
MONITORED AT ALL TIMES THE HAZARDOLIS MATERIAL 1S 1N TRANSPORTATION
INCLUDYNG STORAGE INCIDENTAL TO TRANSPOSTATION. {172.604)

11-80C-08 (Row. 100 &
—



